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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Ninyo & Moore was retained by City of Los Altos to perform a Phase I Environmental Site

Assessment (ESA) on the Hillview Avenue Property property located at 97 Hillview Avenue in

Los Altos, California (site). At the time of the reconnaissance, the site was developed with a

theater, a soccer field, and the Hillview Community Center. The site is also identified as a

portion of Santa Clara County County Assessor's Parcel Number 17042029.  

 

The objective of this ESA is to identify, to the extent feasible pursuant to the process described

in ASTM E1527-13, recognized environmental conditions (RECs), which are defined by ASTM

as "the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on,

or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a

release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future

release to the environment. The results of this ESA are summarized below:

 

• Historical research revealed that the site was developed by at least the late 1930s with

orchards on the eastern portion of the site. According to historical information, the San

Antonio School adjacent to the west side of the site was constructed in 1910, and may

have occupied a portion of the western side of the site. By the late 1940s, several

rectangular buildings, likely associated with the San Antonio School, were noted in the

northwestern corner of the site. By at least 1950, two buildings had been constructed in

the southeastern portion of the site. According to historical information, these buildings

were part of the Hillview Elementary School that was constructed on the site starting in

1949. By the late 1950s, the Hillview Elementary School had expanded to include

several additional classroom wings as well as an administrative building and parking lot.

Numerous school buses were noted parked adjacent to the rectangular buildings on the

adjacent San Antonio School on a 1956 aerial photograph. In 1956 the San Antonio

school was closed as an active school site and became the home of the district's

administrative operations.  By the 1968 aerial photograph, a building that houses the

current Bus Barn Theater had been constructed. This building remains. The former San

Antonio School was vacated in the early 1970s, demolished, and its land was

subsequently sold and redeveloped with two commercial office buildings
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(http://www.losaltos.k12.ca.us/District/1167-History.html).  The associated buildings

located in the northwestern corner of the site were subsequently demolished during this

same time period. Prior to 1976, the majority of the site property was owned by the Los

Altos Elementary School District (LASD). Hillview Elementary School occupied the

building at 97 Hillview Avenue, where the exiting Hillview Community Center is now

located. A maintenance yard, used by the school district as a bus repair facility, was

reportedly located at the corner of Hillview Avenue and San Antonio Road. It is unclear

where the bus repair facility was located relative to the site, but review of historical aerial

photographs suggests it may have been located in the northwestern corner of the site.

The Hillview Elementary School site was subsequently sold by LASD to the City of Los

Altos in 1975

(http://losaltospolitico.com/2014/04/hillview-community-center-bought-reuse-school/) and

was then redeveloped into the Hillview Community Center.

• Agency records make note of two former municipal wells located in the site vicinity; Well

#10, and Well #110. Well #10 was located about 195 feet north of the site, and Well #110

was located adjacent to the southeastern corner of the site. In July 1984, water samples

obtained from Well #110 by the California Water Service Company (CWSC) indicated the

presence of carbon tetrachloride as high as 9.1 micrograms per liter (ug/l). In August

1984, CWSC sampled Well #10. Carbon tetrachloride was detected at 10.1 ug/l. In the

same period of time that carbon tetrachloride was detected in Wells #10 and #110, eight

other private and municipal wells in the area were sampled for carbon tetrachloride.

None of these wells showed detectable levels of carbon tetrachloride. Well #110 was

removed from service in 1989. Well #10 and Well #110 were subsequently

decommissioned in October/November 1992 by filling the well casings with concrete, and

digging out and capping the well casings. Numerous soil, soil gas, and groundwater

investigations were conducted in the late 1980s and early 1990s in an attempt to identify

a source of the carbon tetrachloride found in groundwater in these two wells. This study

area was labeled as the Hillview-Eleanor Plume Site. According to agency information,

Wells #10 and #110 were the only two wells in the Hillview-Eleanor study area found to

be contaminated with carbon tetrachloride. There were many potential off-site sources of

contamination identified for Wells #10 and #110, including existing and former gas
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stations, dry cleaners, auto repair garages, and a former fire station, as well as a former

on-site school district maintenance yard. Based on extensive on- and off-site

investigations however, there was no evidence to link the groundwater contamination to

a specific source. Refer to Section 5.1.1 for additional information regarding the

Hillview-Eleanor Plume Site.

• In January 1987, Dames & Moore conducted a Preliminary Assessment and identified

potential sources of the local groundwater contamination (Dames & Moore, 1987).

According to Dames & Moore, available information concerning past and present land

uses in the Hillview-Eleanor vicinity indicated that two main potential local sources of

carbon tetrachloride were the former school maintenance yard, and a former firehouse.

Dames & Moore noted that the former elementary school district maintenance yard was

located about 300 feet north of Hillview Avenue and about 150 feet east of San Antonio

Road. The maintenance yard was relocated in about 1977, and the yard converted to a

soccer field. Dames & Moore noted that, according to a former school district employee,

mechanical repair and degreasing of school district vehicles was performed on the site.

Auto parts were reportedly cleaned with carburetor cleaner, and engine parts were

degreased using a mixture of kerosene and solvent. The kerosene-solvent mixture was

contained in a six gallon tank equipped with a circulating pump, and was dumped on the

ground every six to eight months. Dames & Moore further noted that it was believed that

the cleaning solution was dumped approximately 60 yards north of two large oak trees

located immediately north of the city theater workshop (what is currently the Bus Barn

theater). Dames & Moore concluded that it was not certain the carburetor cleaner or

kerosene-solvent solution mixture contained carbon tetrachloride; although carbon

tetrachloride was used in these types of products. A CERCLA Preliminary Assessment

(PA) of the Hillview Maintenance Yard (EPA ID number CAD982400202) was reportedly

completed by ICF Technology Incorporated in October 1989 (12). According to DTSC,

the PA recommended a medium priority Screening Site Inspection of the site. Ninyo &

Moore was not able to obtain a copy of the PA for review during the preparation of this

report, and therefore, cannot comment if soil samples were collected in the area of the

purported kerosene-solvent dumping as reported by Dames & Moore. The former

firehouse was located at 169 State Street (southwest and upgradient of the site) until
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about 1968. According to Dames & Moore, carbon tetrachloride was used in fire

extinguishers and was stored at the former fire station. No additional information was

available regarding the fire station.

• The areas surrounding the site consist the Los Altos Library and the Los Altos History

Museum Complex to the north, residential development to the east and south, and

commercial development to the west.

• The CWSC provides potable water to the site and site vicinity.  

• The City of Los Altos provides municipal sewer service to the site and surrounding areas.

• On September 13, 2017, Lucas Budny of Ninyo & Moore conducted a site

reconnaissance of the property. The reconnaissance involved a visual inspection of the

site, and observations of adjoining properties. Zubair Trabzada with the City of Los Altos

escorted Mr. Budny around the property during the site reconnaissance. At the time of

the site reconnaissance, the site was developed with a theater, a soccer field, and the

Hillview Community Center (former Hillview Elementary School).

• Interior construction materials in the community center building included vinyl flooring,

carpeting, textured wall coverings, acoustical ceiling tiles, ceramic floor tiles, painted and

textured plaster walls, and plaster ceilings. Interior finishes appeared to be in fair

condition.

• Based on our site visit, there are currently no wells on the site.

• Ninyo & Moore did not observe quantities of hazardous substances or petroleum

products used or stored on site during our site reconnaissance.

• Indications of aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), underground storage tanks (USTs), or

hazardous material spills or leaks, were not observed during the site reconnaissance.

• Review of an environmental database report obtained for this project indicated that the

site is listed on several of the regulatory databases researched by Environmental Data

Resources Inc. (EDR), including the DTSC SEMS-Archive database for a former school

maintenance yard, as well as the EnviroStor, Historical Cal-Sites, Cortese, and

Response databases for the Hillview-Eleanor Plume Site. Refer to Section 5.1.1 for

additional information regarding these listings. A general discussion of these listings was

provided in the preceding paragraphs above.
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• Several off-site facilities were located within the EDR search radius from the site. None

of the listed facilities are considered to be a REC to the site at this time based on several

factors, including distance from the site, location relative to the regional groundwater flow

direction (e.g. hydraulically downgradient or crossgradient to the site), database listing

type, and affected media (soil only). Refer to Section 5.1.2 for additional information

regarding potential off site facilities of concern.

• Based on the completion of a Vapor Encroachment Condition (VEC) screening matrix, it

is presumed unlikely that a VEC currently exists beneath the site. This is based on the

presumed depth to groundwater beneath the site (between about 65 and 165 feet bgs)

and the relatively low concentrations of detected contaminants in groundwater in the

1980s/1990s.

• An environmental lien or activity and use limitations (AULs) search was not requested for

this ESA.

• An asbestos and lead survey was beyond the scope of this investigation.

CONCLUSIONS
Ninyo & Moore was retained by City of Los Altos to perform a Phase I Environmental Site

Assessment (ESA) on the Hillview Avenue Property property located at 97 Hillview Avenue in

Los Altos, California (site). Based on the information compiled during the preparation of this

report, this assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the site with the

exception of the following:

 

• Based on the reported mechanical repair and degreasing of school district vehicles

performed on the site by Dames & Moore, auto parts were reportedly cleaned with

carburetor cleaner, and engine parts were degreased using a mixture of kerosene and

solvent. The kerosene-solvent mixture was contained in a six gallon tank equipped with a

circulating pump, and was reportedly dumped on the ground every six to eight months.

Dames & Moore further noted that it was believed that the cleaning solution was dumped

approximately 60 yards north of two large oak trees located immediately north of the city

theater workshop (what is currently the Bus Barn theater). Dames & Moore concluded

that it was not certain the carburetor cleaner or kerosene-solvent solution mixture
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contained carbon tetrachloride; although carbon tetrachloride was used in these types of

products. The purported use, and disposal of these materials, is considered a REC.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Based on the findings of this ESA, further investigation is recommended at this time.

 

• Based on the purported historical use and disposal of cleaning solvents and degreasers,

Ninyo & Moore recommends the City consider conducting a shallow soil investigation in

the vicinity of the reported solvent and degreasing fluid dumping area (north of the

existing Bus Barn theater) if this area is impacted by the proposed community center

redevelopment project.

• Based on Ninyo & Moore's review of historical aerial photographs, a possible bus

maintenance building associated with the former San Antonio School may have been

located in the northwestern corner of the site. Ninyo & Moore recommends the City

consider conducting a shallow soil investigation in the vicinity of the former building if this

area is impacted by the proposed community center redevelopment project.

1. INTRODUCTION
Ninyo & Moore has performed this ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of

ASTM E1527-13 of the Hillview Avenue Property property located at 97 Hillview Avenue in Los

Altos, California (site). This ESA was conducted for City of Los Altos. The following sections

identify the purpose, the involved parties, the scope of services, and the limitations and

exceptions associated with this ESA.

1.1. Purpose
In accordance with ASTM E1527-13, the objective of the ESA is to identify recognized

environmental conditions. The term recognized environmental conditions (RECs) means "the

presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a

property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release

to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the

environment. The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not

present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the

subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental
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agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis are not recognized environmental

conditions."

 

Identification of RECs will fall into three categories: existing REC (as defined above), Historical

REC (HREC), or Controlled REC (CREC).

 

• HREC - An HREC is defined as "a past release of any hazardous substances or

petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been

addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting

unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the

property to any required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use

limitations (AULs), institutional controls, or engineering controls)."

• CREC - A CREC is defined as "a recognized environmental condition resulting from a

past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to

the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the

issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria

established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products

allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for

example, property use restrictions, AULs, institutional controls, or engineering controls)."

1.2. Involved Parties
Randy Wheeler, a Senior Geologist with Ninyo & Moore, was the Environmental Professional

assigned to this project.  Kris Larson, Principal Geologist with Ninyo & Moore, performed

project oversight and quality review. Resumes of these individuals are included in Appendix A.

1.3. Scope of Services
Ninyo & Moore's scope of services for this ESA included the following:

 

• Performance of a site reconnaissance to visually and/or physically observe the interior

and exterior of structures and other features on the site as well as visible exterior

features of adjoining properties to identify areas of possibly contaminated surface soil or

surface water, improperly stored hazardous materials, possible sources of
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polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), and possible risks of contamination from activities at

the site and adjoining properties. Photograph relevant site features (Appendix B).

• Review of reasonably ascertainable standard environmental record sources including

federal, state, and tribal regulatory agency databases for the site and for properties

located within a specified radius of the site (Appendix C). The purpose of this review was

to evaluate possible environmental impacts to the site and site vicinity activities. These

databases list locations of known hazardous waste sites, landfills, leaking underground

storage tanks (LUSTs), permitted facilities that utilize LUSTs, and facilities that use,

store, or dispose of hazardous materials and/or petroleum products.

• Review of reasonably ascertainable additional environmental record sources including

local records and/or additional state or tribal records for the site and for properties

located within a specified radius of the site. The purpose of this review was to evaluate

possible environmental impacts to the site and site vicinity activities. These databases

list locations of known hazardous waste sites, solid waste landfills, registered storage

tanks, emergency releases, contaminated public wells, and facilities that use, store, or

dispose of hazardous materials and/or petroleum products (Appendix D).

• Review of reasonably ascertainable standard physical setting sources including a current

United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute topographic map, and possibly

including USGS and/or state groundwater and geologic maps, and soil maps. The

purpose of this review was to note information about the geologic, hydrologic, and/or

topographic characteristics of the site and site vicinity.

• Review of reasonably ascertainable historical documents may include aerial

photographs, historical fire insurance rate maps, city directories, and property tax files.

The purpose of this review was to review obvious uses of the site from the present, back

to the site's first developed use, or back to 1940, whichever is earlier (Appendix E).

• Performance of interviews with present owners, operators, and occupants of the site as

well as other knowledgeable parties as appropriate. The purpose of these interviews is to

obtain information regarding potential RECs in connection with the site.

• Perform a preliminary vapor encroachment screening assessment on the site and

adjoining properties (Appendix F).
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• Preparation of this ESA report documenting methodology, reporting findings, significant

data gaps, and conclusions, and providing opinions of the impact on the site of

conditions noted in the findings section regarding RECs at the site.

1.4. Limitations and Exceptions
The environmental services described in this report have been conducted in general

accordance with current regulatory guidelines and the standard of care exercised by

environmental consultants performing similar work in the project area. No warranty, expressed

or implied, is made regarding the professional opinions presented in this report.

This document is intended to be used only in its entirety. No portion of the document, by itself,

is designed to completely represent any aspect of the project described herein. Ninyo & Moore

should be contacted if the reader requires any additional information or has questions

regarding the content, interpretations presented, or completeness of this document.

 

The findings, opinions, and conclusions are based on an analysis of the observed site

conditions and the referenced literature. It should be understood that the conditions of a site

could change with time as a result of natural processes or the activities of man at the subject

site or nearby sites. In addition, changes to the applicable laws, regulations, codes, and

standards of practice may occur due to government action or the broadening of knowledge.

The findings of this report may, therefore, be invalidated over time, in part or in whole, by

changes over which Ninyo & Moore has no control. Ninyo & Moore cannot warrant or

guarantee that not finding indicators of any particular hazardous material means that this

particular hazardous material or any other hazardous materials do not exist on the site.

Additional research, including invasive testing, can reduce the uncertainty, but no techniques

now commonly employed can eliminate the uncertainty altogether.

1.5. Special Terms and Conditions
Ninyo & Moore was not made aware of any special terms and conditions associated with the

site.
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1.6. User Reliance
This report may be relied upon by, and is intended exclusively for, City of Los Altos. Any use or

reuse of the findings, opinions, and/or conclusions of this report by parties other than the client

is undertaken at said parties' sole risk.

1.7. Physical Limitations
Physical limitations were not encountered during the site reconnaissance.

1.8. Data Gaps
A data gap is a "lack of or inability to obtain data required by this practice despite good faith

efforts to gather such data." In completing this ESA, Ninyo & Moore encountered the following

data gaps.

 

• According to DTSC, a Preliminary Assessment of the Hillview Maintenance Yard in 1989

recommended a medium priority Screening Site Inspection of the site. Ninyo & Moore

requested a copy of this report from DTSC's Berkeley field office. As of the publication

date of this ESA, DTSC has not responded to Ninyo & Moore's request. As such, Ninyo

& Moore cannot determine if soil samples were collected in the area of the purported

kerosene-solvent dumping as reported by Dames & Moore. This lack of information is

considered a significant data gap.

2. SUBJECT SITE
The following sections provide a general description of the site and adjacent properties.

Photographs taken during the site reconnaissance are provided in Appendix B.

2.1. Site Description
At the time of the site reconnaissance, the site was developed with the Los Altos Community

Center, a soccer field, and a theater. The site is situated on a portion of Santa Clara County

County Assessor's Parcel Number 17042029. The site location is presented on Figure 1 and

the site vicinity with additional information concerning the site and surrounding properties is

presented on Figure 2.

2.2. Site Reconnaissance
On September 13, 2017, Lucas Budny, Project Hydrogeologist with Ninyo & Moore, conducted

a site reconnaissance of the property. The reconnaissance involved a visual inspection of the
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site, and observations of adjoining properties. Mr. Zubair Trabzada with the City of Los Altos

escorted Mr. Budny around the property during the site reconnaissance.

2.2.1. Site Improvements

At the time of the site reconnaissance, the site consisted of developed land. Site

development included the Hillview Community Center (former Hillview Elementary School),

vehicle parking lots, a soccer field, the historic Neutra House (community meeting room),

and the Bus Barn Theater (operated by the Los Altos Stage Company). The community

center building and Neutra House were located on the eastern portion of the site, the

parking lots in the central portion of the site, the soccer field occupying the southwestern

portion of the site, and the Bus Barn theater along the northern site boundary. Additional

parking was located in the northwest corner of the site. The following summarizes key

on-site observations for indications of the following potential environmental concerns:

On-Site Observations

Conditions Not
Observed or

Noted

Observed or
Noted

Comments

Hazardous Substances/Petroleum
Products

X

Waste Generation/Storage/Disposal X
Unidentified Substance Containers X
Storage Tanks (ASTs and/or USTs) X
Potential PCB-Containing Equipment X
Chemical/Petroleum Odors X
Concrete Patches/Pads X
Pools of Liquid X
Sewage Discharge Pipes X
Floor Drains/Sumps X
Elevator X
Wells X
Drums X
Unidentified Substance Containers X
Indications of Staining X
Stressed Vegetation X
Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons X
Waste Water Discharges/Disposal
Systems

X

Storm Water Systems X Storm drain inlets were
observed in the parking lots
on the site.

Septic Systems/Cesspools X
Municipal Solid Waste Disposal Areas X
Other Environmental Concerns or
Conditions

X
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2.2.2. Roads

As shown on Figure 2, the site is accessible from Hillview Avenue to the south.

2.2.3. Site Occupants

At the time of our site reconnaissance, the site was not occupied by permanent residents.

Transient occupants associated with the Community Center and Theater, occupy the site

on a periodic basis.

2.2.4. Source of Potable Water

The California Water Service provides potable water to the site and site vicinity.

2.2.5. Sewage Disposal System

The City of Los Altos provides municipal sewer service to the site and surrounding areas.

2.2.6. Source of Fuel for Heating and Cooling

The fuel source for the on-site heating and cooling systems was provided by PG&E.

2.3. Adjoining Properties
The following table lists the properties adjoining the site and associated land use. Based on the

nature of the adjoining properties, information available in agency databases, and observations

made during our site reconnaissance, it is not likely that these properties have impacted the

environmental integrity of the site at this time.

Adjoining Properties

Location Description
North Los Altos Library and History Museum Complex
South Residential development
East Residential development
West Commercial office buildings

3. USER PROVIDED INFORMATION
The following sections summarize information provided by the user to assist the environmental

professional in identifying the possibility of RECs in connection with the site and to fulfill the

user's responsibilities in accordance with Section 6 of ASTM E1527-13. 

3.1. Title Records
A Preliminary Title Report was not provided to Ninyo & Moore.
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3.2. Environmental Liens or AULs
Ninyo & Moore was not informed of the existence of environmental liens or AULs associated

with the site.

3.3. Specialized Knowledge
Mr. Trabzada provided no specialized knowledge regarding the site.

3.4. Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information
Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information pertaining to the site that is material

to RECs in connection with the site was not identified by Mr. Trabzada.

3.5. Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues
Information pertaining to valuation reduction was not communicated to Ninyo & Moore by Mr.

Trabzada for the purpose of this assessment.

3.6. Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information
The site is currently owned by the City of Los Altos.

3.7. Reason for Performing Phase I
This ESA has been completed for the exclusive use of City of Los Altos in contemplation of

redeveloping the property.

4. PHYSICAL SETTING
The following sections include discussions of topographic, geologic, and hydrologic conditions.

4.1. Topographic Conditions
Based on a review of the USGS 7.5-Minute Topographic Quadrangle Map Series of the

Mountain View, 1981 Quadrangle, the site is situated at an elevation of approximately 175 feet

above mean sea level. The topography of the site generally slopes towards the northeast.

4.2. Geology and Soil Conditions
The site is located in the Coast Range geomorphic province of California. The Coast Ranges

are northwest-trending mountain ranges (2,000 to 4,000, occasionally 6,000 feet elevation

above sea level), and valleys. The ranges and valleys trend northwest, subparallel to the San

Andreas Fault. Strata dip beneath alluvium of the Great Valley. To the west is the Pacific

Ocean. The coastline is uplifted, terraced and wave-cut. The Coast Ranges are composed of

thick Mesozoic and Cenozoic sedimentary strata. The northern and southern ranges are
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separated by a depression containing the San Francisco Bay. The northern Coast Ranges are

dominated by irregular, knobby, landslide-topography of the Franciscan Complex. The eastern

border is characterized by strike-ridges and valleys in Upper Mesozoic strata. In several areas,

Franciscan rocks are overlain by volcanic cones and flows of the Quien Sabe, Sonoma and

Clear Lake volcanic fields. The Coast Ranges are subparallel to the active San Andreas Fault.

The San Andreas is more than 600 miles long, extending from Pt. Arena to the Gulf of

California. West of the San Andreas is the Salinian Block, a granitic core extending from the

southern extremity of the Coast Ranges to the north of the Farallon Islands (CGS, 2002). The

1991 State of California Division of Mines and Geology, Geologic Map of the San

Francisco-San Jose Quadrangle (Wagner et al, 1991), shows the site to be underlain by

Quaternary older alluvium deposits. Based on our review of the EDR Radius Map report, the

primary soil type beneath the site is mapped as Botella clay loam (EDR, 2017).

4.3. Site Hydrology
The following sections discuss the site hydrology in terms of surface water and groundwater.

4.3.1. Surface Waters

Surface waters, including ponds, streams, creeks, lagoons and other naturally-occurring

bodies of water, were not observed on the site at the time of our reconnaissance.

4.3.2. Groundwater

According to agency file information, the regional groundwater flow is toward the northeast

(7). Depths to groundwater in the vicinity of the site range between about 65 and 165 feet

bgs (4). Groundwater depths and flow directions can vary due to seasonal variations,

groundwater withdrawal or injection, tidal influences, and other factors.

5. RECORDS REVIEW
The following sections summarize records reviewed for the site.

5.1. Environmental Record Sources
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) performed a computerized environmental

information database search for the site and site vicinity. The EDR report included federal,

state, and local databases. The review was conducted to evaluate whether or not the site or

properties within the vicinity of the site have been listed as having experienced significant

unauthorized releases of hazardous substances or other events with potentially adverse
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environmental effects for the site. A summary of the environmental databases searched, their

corresponding search distance, and the number of listed off-site properties of potential

environmental concern to the site are presented in the following table. A copy of the EDR

Radius Map Report is presented in Appendix C.

Map Findings Summary

Database Target
Property

Search
Distance
(Miles)

< 1/8 1/8 -
1/4

1/4 -
1/2

1/2 - 1 > 1 Total
Plotted

RCRA - Small
Quantity Generators

0.25 0 3 NR NR NR 3

RCRA - Conditionally
Exempt Small
Quantity Generators

0.25 0 1 NR NR NR 1

EDR Exclusive
Historic Gas Stations

0.125 2 NR NR NR NR 2

Superfund Enterprise
Management System
Archive

0.5 1 0 0 NR NR 1

RCRA - Non
Generators / No
Longer Regulated

0.25 0 2 NR NR NR 2

EDR Exclusive
Historic Dry Cleaners

0.125 2 NR NR NR NR 2

Leaking Underground
Fuel Tank Report
(GEOTRACKER)

0.5 1 10 8 NR NR 19

Active UST Facilities 0.25 0 2 NR NR NR 2
Hazardous Substance
Storage Container
Database

0.25 2 7 NR NR NR 9

Bond Expenditure
Plan

1 1 0 0 0 NR 1

"Cortese" Hazardous
Waste & Substances
Sites List

0.5 1 0 0 NR NR 1

SWEEPS UST Listing 0.25 2 3 NR NR NR 5
EnviroStor Database 1 1 0 0 1 NR 2
HIST LUST - Fuel
Leak Site Activity
Report

0.5 1 4 4 NR NR 9

State Response Sites 1 1 0 0 0 NR 1
Facility Inventory
Database

0.25 1 3 NR NR NR 4

Hazardous Waste &
Substance Site List

0.5 2 4 4 NR NR 10

5.1.1. Regulatory Database Listings for the Site

The following table summarizes the database listings related to the site:

On-Site Database Listings

Site Name HILLVIEW - ELEANOR AREA PLUME
Site Address Vicinity of Hillview Avenue, San Antonio Road, and Eleanor Avenue.
Database ENVIROSTOR, HIST CAL-SITES, CORTESE, RESPONSE

                   
Ninyo & Moore  |  97 Hillview Avenue, Los Altos, California  |  403132001  |   September 25, 2017

                     
15



 
STAFF PRELIM

INARY W
ORKING DRAFT-FOR IN

TERNAL USE O
NLY-C

A G
OVT CODE SECTIO

N 6254(A) 

 

                         

Comments The following information was take from a 1990 Screening Site Inspection
(SSI) Reevaluation report prepared by Ecology and Environments for the
Department of Toxics Substances Control (DTSC, 1990). Indicated report
references (numbers in parentheses) are listed in Section 11.

The Los Altos Well Field site consists of all groundwater wells in the Los
Altos area of Santa Clara County, California (1). California Water Service
Company Well #110 is located near the northwestern corner of Hillview and
Eleanor Avenues in Los Altos (1,2). In July 1984, water samples obtained
from this municipal well by the California Water Service Company (CWSC)
indicated the presence of carbon tetrachloride as high as 9.1 micrograms per
liter (ug/l). In August 1984, CWSC sampled City of Los Altos irrigation Well
#10, located about 400 feet northwest and off-site of Well #110. Carbon
tetrachloride was detected at 10.1 ug/l (2,3,4). In the same period of time that
carbon tetrachloride was detected in Wells #10 and #110, eight other private
and municipal wells in the area were sampled for carbon tetrachloride. None
of these wells showed detectable levels of carbon tetrachloride. Eleven other
wells in the area were determined to be out of service or abandoned, and
thus were not sampled (4). Well #110 was removed from service on July 31,
1984 (4). 

After an aeration system was installed to treat the contaminated groundwater,
Well #110 returned to service in January 1985. This aeration system
removed a sufficient amount of carbon tetrachloride to meet the EPA drinking
water quality criterion for a Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of 5 ug/l for
carbon tetrachloride (2,4). In February 1989, California Title 22 adopted a
new state action level of 0.5 ug/l for carbon tetrachloride (5). Well #110 was
removed from service (6). Well #110 was constructed in 1952 and was used
only during peak demand periods. The well was approximately 700 feet deep,
with perforations beginning at 356 feet below ground surface (bgs). The total
depth and screened intervals for Well #10 are not known (4). The regional
groundwater flow is toward the northeast (7). Depths to groundwater in the
vicinity of the site range between 64 and 165 feet bgs (4).

The California Department of Health Services (DHS) was the lead agency for
the Los Altos Well Field site. Although DHS was addressing the groundwater
contamination under the site name of Hillview-Eleanor, the scope of work
was not limited to Well #110 but rather encompassed groundwater
contamination in the entire Los Altos area. The Hillview-Eleanor site was
listed on the State Bond Expenditure Plan under the category of sites
undergoing characterization by DHS because responsible parties could not
be identified (13). 

In January 1987, Dames & Moore conducted a Preliminary Assessment and
identified potential sources of the local groundwater contamination. An initial
inventory of potential sources included existing and former off-site gas
stations, off-site dry cleaners, off-site auto repair garages, a former school
district maintenance yard, and a former off-site fire station (2,10). According
to Dames & Moore (4), available information concerning past and present
land uses in the Hillview-Eleanor vicinity indicated that two main potential
local sources of carbon tetrachloride were the former school maintenance
yard, and a former firehouse. Dames & Moore noted that the former
elementary school district maintenance yard was located about 300 feet north
of Hillview Avenue and about 150 feet east of San Antonio Road. The
maintenance yard was relocated in about 1977, and the yard converted to a
soccer field. Dames & Moore noted that, according to a former school district
employee, mechanical repair and degreasing of school district vehicles was
performed on the site. Auto parts were reportedly cleaned with carburetor
cleaner, and engine parts were degreased using a mixture of kerosene and
solvent. The kerosene-solvent mixture was contained in a six-gallon tank
equipped with a circulating pump, and was dumped on the ground every six
to eight months. Dames & Moore further noted that it was believed that the
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Comments cleaning solution was dumped approximately 60 yards north of two large oak
trees located immediately north of the city theater workshop (what is currently
the Bus Barn theater). Dames & Moore concluded that it was not certain the
carburetor cleaner or kerosene-solvent solution mixture contained carbon
tetrachloride; although carbon tetrachloride was used in these types of
products.  A CERCLA Preliminary Assessment (PA) of the Hillview
Maintenance Yard (EPA ID number CAD982400202) was reportedly
completed by ICF Technology Incorporated in October 1989 (12). According
to DTSC, the PA recommended a medium priority Screening Site Inspection
of the site. Ninyo & Moore was not able to obtain a copy of the PA for review
during the preparation of this report, and therefore, cannot comment if soil
samples were collected in the area of the purported kerosene-solvent
dumping as reported by Dames & Moore. The former fire station was located
at 169 State Street (southwest and upgradient of the site) until about 1968.
According to Dames & Moore, carbon tetrachloride was used in fire
extinguishers and was stored at the former fire station. No additional
information was available regarding the fire station.

Another consultant to DHS, Canonie Environmental, conducted a two-phase
soil and soil gas survey of the site vicinity. During the first phase in
September 1987, 22 soil and soil gas samples were obtained at potential
contaminant sources, primarily in an upgradient (southwesterly) direction.
During the second phase in November 1987, 89 soil gas samples were
collected in an area encompassing a broader area than the September 1987
investigation. The two-phase survey indicated the presence of carbon
tetrachloride, trichloroethene, 1,1,2-trichlorotrifluoroethane,
tetrachloroethylene, and hydrocarbons in subsurface soils at a number of the
areas investigated. The highest concentrations occurred in the vicinity of a
dry cleaners located in the vicinity of Lyell and First Streets (more than 1,900
feet southwest of the site). DHS noted that the detected contamination was
present in local subsurface soils and was not caused by vapors migrating
vertically from the groundwater (2).

A subsequent DHS investigation involved the drilling and collecting of soil
samples from 31 30-foot borings. In addition, four deep boreholes
(approximately 700 feet bgs) were drilled to obtain general geologic
information (2,11). The shallow borings were drilled near the two
contaminated wells (Wells #10 and Well #110), and in areas formerly
identified as potential sources (see above). Neither carbon tetrachloride nor
any other volatile organic compounds were detected in any of the shallow soil
boring samples. DHS thus eliminated the dry cleaners as a potential source.
DHS speculated that the contamination may be a localized phenomena and
possibly due to old septic tanks at the Los Altos Civic Center, or to the former
school district maintenance yard (also known as the Hillview Maintenance
Yard) (11). Both the Civic Center and the Hillview Maintenance Yard were
located within 0.25-mile of the two contaminated wells (1).

Water-supply Wells #10 and #110 were the only two wells in the Los Altos
Well Field found to be contaminated with carbon tetrachloride. DTSC
identified numerous potential sources of contamination for Wells #10 and
#110, however, there was no evidence to link the reported carbon
tetrachloride groundwater contamination to a specific source (DTSC, 1990).

In 1991, Weiss Associates (Weiss, 1991) was hired by the City to review the
field investigation reports performed by the State and its contractors.
According to Weiss, soil-vapor samples, useful in identifying possible source
areas, were collected over an area of about one-mile in diameter surrounding
Well #10 and Well #110. To verify the soil-vapor data and further investigate
suspected source areas not indicated by soil-vapor data, soil samples were
collected from relatively shallow unsaturated soils and, to a limited extent,
from deeper soils as well. The soil vapor survey identified one area of carbon
tetrachloride soil vapor at a former dry cleaner upgradient of the site.
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Comments However, no carbon tetrachloride was detected in soil samples at any of the
sampled locations. According to Weiss, although an on-site source could not
be ruled out, the data suggested that an upgradient source, such as a former
dry cleaner, was more likely for the following reasons:
    1) No carbon tetrachloride was detected in soil vapor or in unsaturated
soils on-site, as would be expected in a source area;
    2) Carbon tetrachloride concentrations were similar, low, and stable in both
wells despite a horizontal separation of 800 feet and differences in the
screened depth intervals, suggesting that carbon tetrachloride was widely
dispersed both horizontally and vertically, a typical condition at the outer
reaches of a plume, but not typical of a source area. Near a source,
concentrations are generally high and vary significantly depending on
location relative to the source. Concentrations near a source also tends to
vary significantly over years as a result of seasonal groundwater fluctuations
and source attenuation.

Weiss also noted that in addition to an unknown source area, several other
important gaps in the understanding of the site included a lack of information
regarding groundwater concentrations off-site, especially upgradient, as well
as uncertainty about the groundwater gradient itself. In general, little has
been uncovered about how or how much carbon tetrachloride got into the
groundwater or its migration patterns within the aquifer (Weiss, 1991).

According to Weiss, DHS recognized these limitations, and sought to have
the City and the Los Altos Elementary School District (District), a former
property owner, collect the information necessary to characterize and define
the extent of the carbon tetrachloride in the groundwater. Due to the high cost
of such investigations, the City and District were working with their respective
insurance companies to determine if these costs should be the responsibility
of the insurers. No additional investigations appear to have been conducted.

In an October 26, 1992 DTSC letter to City of Los Altos, DTSC authorized the
decommissioning of Well #10 and Well #110. These wells were subsequently
decommissioned in October/November 1992 by filling the well casings with
concrete, and digging out and capping the well casings.

In summary, the source of the carbon tetrachloride found in groundwater
beneath the site has not been identified, and the DTSC has placed the
Hillview-Eleanor Site on the inactive list. No further investigations have been
conducted since the two wells were decommissioned in 1992. 

The existing development on the site is connected to municipal water and
sewer services. Based on this information, the historical presence of carbon
tetrachloride beneath the site is considered a REC.

Site Name HILLVIEW MAINTENANCE YARD
Site Address 97 HILLVIEW AVE.
Database SEMS-ARCHIVE
Comments The site name was listed on the Superfund Enterprise Management System

(SEMS) Archive database (formerly referenced as the No Further Remedial
Action Planned [NFRAP]). According to EDR, this is not a federal facility
Ninyo & Moore reviewed the EPA's SEMS-Archive website for additional
information. According to a search for the listed EPA ID number, no
additional information was available. Ninyo & Moore submitted a file review
request to the DTSC requesting further information about this listing; DTSC
provided no additional information.

As stated previously, In January 1987, Dames & Moore conducted a
Preliminary Assessment and identified potential sources of the local
groundwater contamination. An initial inventory of potential sources included
existing and former off-site gas stations, off-site dry cleaners, off-site auto
repair garages, a former school district maintenance yard, and a former
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Comments off-site fire station (2,10). According to Dames & Moore (4), available
information concerning past and present land uses in the Hillview-Eleanor
vicinity indicated that two potential sources of carbon tetrachloride were the
former school maintenance yard, and a former firehouse. Dames & Moore
noted that the former elementary school district maintenance yard was
located about 300 feet north of Hillview Avenue and about 150 feet east of
San Antonio Road. The maintenance yard was relocated in about 1977, and
the yard converted to a soccer field. Dames & Moore noted that mechanical
repair and degreasing of school district vehicles was performed on the site.
Auto parts were reportedly cleaned with carburetor cleaner, and engine parts
were degreased using a mixture of kerosene and solvent. The
kerosene-solvent mixture was reportedly dumped on the ground every six to
eight months. Dames & Moore further noted that it was believed that the
cleaning solution was dumped approximately 60 yards north of two large oak
trees located immediately north of the city theater workshop (what is currently
the Bus Barn theater). Dames & Moore concluded that it was not certain the
carburetor cleaner or kerosene-solvent solution mixture contained carbon
tetrachloride; although carbon tetrachloride was used in these types of
products.  A CERCLA Preliminary Assessment (PA) of the Hillview
Maintenance Yard (EPA ID number CAD982400202) was reportedly
completed by ICF Technology Incorporated in October 1989 (12). According
to DTSC, the PA recommended a medium priority Screening Site Inspection
of the site. Ninyo & Moore requested a copy of this report from DTSC's
Berkeley field office. As of the publication date of this ESA, DTSC has not
responded to Ninyo & Moore's request. As such, Ninyo & Moore cannot
determine if soil samples were collected in the area of the purported
kerosene-solvent dumping as reported by Dames & Moore. This lack of
information is considered a significant data gap.

Historical information indicates that the former San Antonio School, which
operated from 1910 to around 1956, and then as the school district
administrative offices until the early 1970s, was located adjacent to the west
of the site. Review of historical aerial photographs shows school busses were
parked, and possibly maintained in a rectangular building located in the
northwestern corner of the site,  dating back to at least 1956. By 1968, school
buses were noted parked on the north side of the school, as well as several
buildings located north and east of the school (considered to be on the site).
One building in particular appeared to have a concrete apron on the west
side where a school bus and a small truck were parked. These buildings,
along with the school district offices, were demolished in the mid-1970s.
Commercial office buildings were constructed in place of the district offices.
Information regarding the former San Antonio school buildings, including a
possible bus maintenance facility, was not available. 

The existing Bus Barn Theater building, which has been referenced as a
former bus maintenance facility (Mercury News article dated June 29, 2008),
was constructed sometime between 1963 and 1968 (based on reviewed
historical aerial photographs). The building was reportedly redeveloped into a
theater in the late 1970s, and operated as the Los Altos Conservatory
Theatre for nearly 16 years. In 1994, the theater shut down for a year, but it
was revived and renamed the Bus Barn Theater in 1995. No additional
information was available regarding the historical uses of the Bus Barn
building, nor was corroborating information that the building was in fact used
as a bus maintenance building discovered. Review of historical aerial
photographs suggests that bus maintenance activities could have been
conducted within a separate building associated with the former San Antonio
School. This building was located in the northwestern corner of the site from
the late 1940s until the mid-1970s when it was demolished.
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5.1.2. Regulatory Database Listings for Off-Site Properties

Off-site properties/facilities listed in the Map Findings Summary table above were

evaluated as to their potential to impact soil, soil vapor, and/or groundwater at the site. The

following table presents the properties/facilities that were interpreted to represent a

potential environmental concern to the site, based on their proximity to the site, the nature

of the database on which they are listed, and/or the assumed direction of groundwater flow

in the site vicinity (northeast).

Facilities of Potential Concern

Site Name ALADDIN CARPET UPHOLSTERY
Site Address 175 S SAN ANTONIO #123
Distance from Site 255 feet
Direction from Site SW and upgradient
Database EDR Hist Cleaner
Comments This facility listing references a "Carpet And Upholstery Cleaning" at this

location in 1986, 1987, and 1988. This facility was not referenced as a "dry
cleaner," nor was is listed as a facility that was, or has been, under
investigation. Based on this information, this facility is not considered a REC
at this time.

Site Name MAIN STREET CLEANERS AND LDRY
Site Address 129 MAIN ST
Distance from Site 440 feet
Direction from Site West and crossgradient
Database EDR Hist Cleaner
Comments This facility is located west of the site. The facility was listed as a "Garment

Pressing and Cleaners" from 1982 to 1987, and as a "laundry and
drycleaner" from 1989 to 1995. No additional information was available for
this facility.

Site Name HONEYS SHELL SERVICE
Site Address 45 MAIN ST
Distance from Site 447 feet
Direction from Site West and crossgradient
Database EDR Hist Auto
Comments This database listing relates to a soil-only case of an unauthorized release of

gasoline. The case was opened in February 1992 and closed in August 1992.
Based on the soil-only release, this facility is not considered a REC to the
site.

Site Name LOS ALTOS UNION SERVICE
Site Address 330 S SAN ANTONIO RD
Distance from Site 1,060 feet
Direction from Site Southwest and upgradient
Database LUST, HIST UST
Comments A release of gasoline was reported in November 1984. In February 1985, 3

USTs were removed from the site. In December 1984, 3 vadose zone wells
were installed adjacent to the newly installed USTs. A strong hydrocarbon
odor was observed in soil from on boring from 70-110 feet below ground
surface (ft bgs). Three groundwater monitoring wells were installed. In 2004,
wells U4 through U9 and UV1 and UV2 were destroyed and replaced with 2
wells. Soil samples collected indicated petroleum hydrocarbons were present
at depths of between 100-115 bgs. 

Soil vapor extraction and ozone injection had been proposed to remediate
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Comments the facility. The location of the new ozone injection and SVE wells were near
a protected juniper tree. Relocation of the wells outside the footprint of the
juniper tree would result in the remedial wells being located outside of the
sorbed and dissolved-phase hydrocarbon plumes present onsite. Short term
events of SVE with ozone injection were conducted utilizing existing site
wells.

In June 2008, a permanent SVE system was installed and operated through
July 2011. The case was subsequently closed in October 2014. Based on the
distance from the site as well as the regulatory status of the facility, this
facility is not considered a REC to the site at this time.

5.2. Additional Environmental Record Sources
To enhance and supplement the standard environmental record sources identified in Section

5.1, additional local and/or federal, state, or tribal records shall be checked when, in the

judgement of the EP, such additional records (1) are reasonably ascertainable, (2) and

sufficiently useful, accurate, and complete in light of the objective of the records review.

Examples of additional record sources include department of health/environmental division, fire

department, planning/building department, or local/regional water quality agencies. In

completing this ESA, Ninyo & Moore contacted the following additional record sources:

 

• Santa Clara County Department of Environmental Health (SCCDEH)

• Santa Clara Valley Water District (SCVWD)

• California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)

• California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC)

 

Descriptions of these agencies are provided in Sections 5.2.1 and 5.2.2 below.

5.2.1. State/County Environmental Record Sources

The DTSC, SCCDEH and SCVWD were contacted regarding hazardous materials or

hazardous wastes records associated with the site address. The DTSC and SCVWD had

files and/or records available for the site and/or surrounding area. Information regarding the

Hillview-Eleanor Plume site as well as the Hillview Maintenance facility were discussed in

Section 5.1.1.
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5.2.2. Local Record Sources

The SCVWD was contacted regarding hazardous materials or hazardous wastes records

associated with the site address. Files and/or records were available for the

Hillview-Eleanor Groundwater Plume located beneath the site. 

5.2.3. Gas & Oil Maps

According to the State of California, Department of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas, and

Geothermal Resources (DOGGR) Online Mapping System, the site does not lie within the

administrative boundaries of an oil field and no oil or gas wells are located on the site.

5.3. Historical Use Information
Ninyo & Moore conducted a historical record search for the site. This included a review of one

or more of the following resources that were found to be both reasonably ascertainable and

useful for the purposes of this ESA: historical aerial photographs, historical fire insurance

maps, historical topographic maps, land use records, and interviews with property

representatives. Although one or more of the sources listed above provided limited information

regarding the historical use of the site, the information gathered from the sources reviewed as

a whole is adequate to develop a history of the previous uses of the site and the surrounding

area in accordance with Section 8.3 of ASTM E1527-13. The following sections summarize

information obtained from the historical sources utilized for this assessment. The following

table provides a list of historical sources reviewed for this ESA. Copies of historical research

documentation, such as fire insurance maps, historical aerial photographs, and topographic

maps, are provided in Appendix E.

Historical Use Information

Data Type Year(s) Data Limitations
EDR Sanborn Map
Search/Print (Inquiry Number
5040953.3S)

Map coverage not available for site or
adjoining areas.

EDR Aerial Photo Decade
Package (Inquiry Number
5040953.9S)

1939, 1948, 1950, 1956,
1963, 1968, 1974, 1982,
1991, 1998, 2005, 2006,
2009, 2010, 2012

None

EDR City Directory Abstract
(Inquiry Number 5040953.5S)

1970, 1975, 1980, 1986,
1992, 1995, 1999, 2008,
2013

None

EDR Historical Topo Map
(Inquiry Number 5040953.4S)

1897, 1899, 1902, 1943,
1947, 1948, 1953, 1955,
1961, 1968, 1973, 1980,
1981, 1994, 1995, 1997,
1999, 2012

None
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EDR Radius Map Report
(Inquiry Number 5040953.2S)

5.3.1. Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps

Ninyo & Moore requested historic fire insurance rate maps (Sanborn Maps) of the site

through EDR. Sanborn Map coverage was not available for the site and surrounding areas.

A copy of the Sanborn Map Report is included in Appendix E.

5.3.2. Historical Aerial Photographs

Ninyo & Moore reviewed historical aerial photographs of the site provided by EDR. A listing

of the photographs reviewed is presented in the following table. Copies of the historical

aerial photographs are provided in Appendix E.

Summary of Aerial Photographs

Year(s) Source Site Comments Adjoining Area Comments
1939 EDR Site is shown to be developed with

orchards on the eastern portion of
the site.

Primarily orchards and single-family
homes. A school had been
constructed adjacent to the west of
the site.

1948 EDR Site is shown to be developed with
orchards on the eastern portion of
the site. Several buildings associated
with the adjacent school had been
constructed along the northwestern
corner of the site.

No significant changes.

1950 EDR The orchards on the eastern portion
of the site have been replaced with
an elementary school (Hillview
Elementary School). The western
portion of the site includes
undeveloped land as well as several
rectangular buildings associated with
the adjacent school.

No significant changes.

1956 EDR Additions to the elementary school
are noted with the construction of
several new classroom wings, as
wells as an office, parking lots, and a
playground. 

Numerous school buses were parked
along the north side of the adjacent
school (adjacent to the northwestern
corner of the site). No other
significant changes.

1963 EDR  Review the 1963 photograph shows
school buses were parked, and
possibly maintained in a rectangular
building located in the northwestern
corner of the site. One building in
particular appeared to have a
concrete apron on the west side of
the building with a school bus and a
small truck parked in front of the
building. 

No significant changes noted.

1968 EDR By 1968, school buses were noted
parked on the western side of the
site (adjacent to the east side of the
school building). A rectangular
building was noted in the
west-central portion of the site. This

A commercial building was noted
north if the site (existing library
building), as well as commercial
development to the southwest.
Continued residential infill
development to the south.
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Year(s) Source Site Comments Adjoining Area Comments
building is the location of the current
Bus Barn Theater building. 

1974 EDR The elementary school on the east
side of the site remains. Numerous
school buses are parked on the
western portion of the site. The
rectangular buildings in the
northwestern corner of the site
remain.

By 1974, the adjacent school
building to the west had been
demolished. By 1974, much of the
former orchards to the south and
east of the site had been removed
and replaced with residential homes.

1982 EDR By the 1982 photograph, the
buildings in the northwestern corner
of the site had been demolished. The
western portion of the site appears to
have been redeveloped with a
soccer field.

The former school building had been
replaced with two commercial office
buildings.

1991 EDR By 1991, a small building had been
constructed to the east of the
existing bus barn theater building.
The parking lot associated with the
elementary school had been
expanded to the north.

No significant changes noted.

1998 EDR No significant changes noted. No significant changes noted.
2005-2006 EDR An additional building was noted on

the east side of the bus barn theater
building. No other significant
changes noted.

No significant changes noted.

2009-2010 EDR No significant changes noted. No significant changes noted.
2012 EDR No significant changes noted. No significant changes noted.

5.3.3. City Directories

Ninyo & Moore reviewed historical city directory listings for the site addresses to evaluate

facilities of potential concern, which may have been historically located on the site. A

summary of notable city directory listings is presented in the following table, and the EDR

City Directory abstract is provided in Appendix E.

Summary of City Directory Listings

Year(s) Notable Listings in Address Range of Site
1970 Site address not listed.
1975 Hillview Elementary School
1980 City of Los Altos Senior

Music for Minors
1986 Children's Corner

League of Women Voters
Los Altos Recreation Center
Salvation Army Information
Music for Minors

1992 Children's Corner
League of Women Voters
Los Altos Youth Center
Los Altos Rec Center
Music for Minors

1995 Hillview Community Center
Children's Corner Inc.
League of Women Voters
Los Altos Youth Center
Los Altos Rec Center
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Year(s) Notable Listings in Address Range of Site
Los Altos Youth Theater
Music for Minors Inc.

1999 Bus Barn Stage Company
Children's Corner Incorporated Child Care
City of Los Altos Rec Department
League of Women Voters of Los Altos Mountain View Area
Los Altos Youth Center
Friends of the Los Altos Libraries
Braille Inst.

2008 Bus Barn Stage Company
Friends of the Los Altos Libraries
League Of Women Voters 
Los Altos Mountain View Children's Co
Los Altos Youth Center

2013 Bus Barn Stage Company
City Of Los Altos Children's Corner Inc 
Friends of the Los Altos Libraries
League of Women Voters Of Los Altos
Los Altos Youth Center

5.3.4. Historical Topographic Maps

Ninyo & Moore reviewed historical topographic maps of the site provided by EDR. A listing

of the maps reviewed is presented in the following table. Copies of the historical

topographic maps are provided in Appendix E.

Summary of Topographic Maps

Year(s) Quadrangle Site Comments
1897 Palo Alto Site is mapped as undeveloped land.
1899 Palo Alto Site is mapped as undeveloped land.
1902 Santa Cruz Site is mapped as undeveloped land.
1943 Palo Alto Two small structures are mapped in the southeastern corner of the

site. A school is mapped adjacent to the west of the site.
1947 Palo Alto No significant changes noted.
1948 Palo Alto A school is depicted on the eastern portion of the site.

1953, 1955 Palo Alto, Mountain
View,Cupertino,Min

dego Hill

The adjacent school to the west is mapped partially on the
northwestern corner of the site. This is consistent with historical
aerial photographs that show development on the northwestern
corner of the site. The school on the eastern side of the site is
mapped with four classroom wings.

1961 Mountain
View,Cupertino,Pal
o Alto,Mindego Hill

No significant changes noted. The school on the eastern side of the
site is labeled as Hillview School.

1968 Mountain View,
Mindego

Hill,Cupertino,Palo
Alto

No significant changes noted.

1973 Mindego Hill
Mountain View

Palo Alto
Cupertino

No significant changes noted.

1980/1981 Mindego
Hill,Cupertino,Mou

ntain View

No significant changes noted.

1994/1995 Palo Alto
Mountain View

Cupertino
Mindego Hill

By the 1994 mapping, a rectangular building and an adjoining
square-shaped building are mapped in the west-central portion of
the site (location of existing bus barn theater building). 
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1997/1999 Mindego Hill
Mountain View

Palo Alto

No significant changes noted.

2012 Palo Alto
Mountain View

Cupertino
Mindego Hill

Site features are not depicted on the 2012 mapping.

5.3.5. Title Records

A historical chain-of-title report was not requested by City of Los Altos for review by Ninyo

& Moore during the completion of this ESA.

5.3.6. Recorded Environmental Liens and AULs

An environmental lien search report was not requested by City of Los Altos for review by

Ninyo & Moore during the completion of this ESA.

5.3.7. Previous Investigations

Ninyo & Moore was not provided copies of prior reports completed for the site.

5.4. Adjoining Property Use Information
Adjoining properties were described in Section 2.3. Based on our site visit and review of

agency files, none of the adjoining properties are considered a REC to the site at this time.

6. PRELIMINARY VAPOR ENCROACHMENT SCREENING
Ninyo & Moore conducted a preliminary vapor encroachment screen (pVES) for potential

chemicals of concern (COC). The pVES was based on the guidelines presented in the ASTM

E2600-10 Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real

Estate Transactions. The purpose of the pVES was to identify a vapor encroachment condition

(VEC), which is the presence or likely presence of COC vapors in sub-surface soils at the site

as a result of a release of vapors from contaminated soil or groundwater either on or near the

site. The potential for VECs beneath the site was evaluated using a Vapor Encroachment

Screening Matrix (VESM). The VESM included performing a Search Distance Test to identify if

there are any known or suspected contaminated sites surrounding or upgradient of the site

within specific search radii, a COC Test (for those known or suspect contaminated sites

identified within the Search Distance Test) to evaluate whether or not COC are likely to be

present, and a Critical Distance Test to evaluate whether or not COC in a contaminated plume

may be within the critical distance of the site (100 feet for non-petroleum hydrocarbon

contaminants, and 30 feet for petroleum hydrocarbon contaminants).
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Based on the completion of the VESM, it is presumed unlikely that a VEC currently exists

beneath the site. A copy of the VESM is included in Appendix F.

7. INTERVIEWS
Interviews were conducted by Ninyo & Moore with the objective of obtaining information

regarding potential RECs in connection with the site. Interviews with present owners,

operators, and/or occupants of the site, as well as other knowledgeable parties as appropriate,

is mandated by ASTM E1527-13.

7.1. Owner or Key Site Manager
Mr. Dave Brees,Special Projects Manager for the City of Los Altos, was interviewed on

September 13, 2017 during the site reconnaissance. According to Mr. Brees, the Civic Center,

which includes City Hall, Police Station, Museum, Library, and Community Center, never had

any dry cleaning operations to the best of his knowledge. The bus maintenance yard operated

from approximately 1940 to 1975. In the immediate area of Well #10, the City maintained three

storage sheds that were demolished to build Lemon Street. He stated that he heard that these

sheds were used to store chemicals such as paint and maintenance supplies. No additional

information was provided regarding potential contaminants associated with the former

maintenance yard.

7.2. Past Owners
Past ownership entities were not made available to Ninyo & Moore during the preparation of

this ESA. Therefore, interviews with past site owners was not conducted.

7.3. Environmental Regulatory Agency Inquiries
Ninyo & Moore submitted Public Records Requests for the site address to County, State and

Local environmental regulatory agencies. The following sections describe the agencies

contacted and whether or not representatives from the agencies were interviewed.

 

• DTSC: A representative from the DTSC did not respond to Ninyo & Moore's request for

information regarding previous investigations conducted on the site

• SCCDEH: According to Ms. Somira Pech with the SCCDEH, files and/or records were

not available for the site address.
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• Los Altos School District: Ninyo & Moore contacted the Los Altos School District (LADS)

in an attempt to interview persons who might be familiar with the past operations of the

former school/school maintenance yard. A representative from the LADS did not reply to

Ninyo & Moore's request.

7.3.1. State/County Environmental Agencies

Ninyo & Moore requested hazardous materials records from the SCCDEH was contacted

regarding hazardous materials or hazardous wastes records associated with the site

address. According to Ms. Somira Pech with the SCCDEH, files and/or records were not

available for the site address. 

 

According to Mr. André J. Alexander, Regional Central Files Coordinator with the DTSC,

DTSC had no additional files or records available for the previous investigations conducted

on the site, such as the previously-referenced October 1989 ICF Technology Preliminary

Assessment of Hillview Maintenance Yard report (reference #12).

7.3.2. Local Environmental Agencies

Los Altos School District: Ninyo & Moore contacted the Los Altos School District (LADS) in

an attempt to interview persons who might be familiar with the past operations of the

former school/school maintenance yard. Mr. Randy Kenyon with the LADS responded to

Ninyo & Moore's request and was not able to provide any additional information relative to

the site history.

8. ASTM NON-SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS
Non-Scope considerations such as mold, radon, wetlands, asbestos, or flood zones were not

addressed as part of this ESA.
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9. FINDINGS, OPINIONS, CONCLUSIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of this ESA, the following findings, opinions, conclusions and

recommendations are provided.

9.1. Findings and Opinions
• Historical research revealed that the site was developed by at least the late 1930s with

orchards on the eastern portion of the site. According to historical information, the San

Antonio School adjacent to the west side of the site was constructed in 1910, and may

have occupied a portion of the western side of the site. By the late 1940s, several

rectangular buildings, likely associated with the San Antonio School, were noted in the

northwestern corner of the site. By at least 1950, two buildings had been constructed in

the southeastern portion of the site. According to historical information, these buildings

were part of the Hillview Elementary School that was constructed on the site starting in

1949. By the late 1950s, the Hillview Elementary School had expanded to include

several additional classroom wings as well as an administrative building and parking lot.

Numerous school buses were noted parked adjacent to the rectangular buildings on the

adjacent San Antonio School on a 1956 aerial photograph. In 1956 the San Antonio

school was closed as an active school site and became the home of the district's

administrative operations.  By the 1968 aerial photograph, a building that houses the

current Bus Barn Theater had been constructed. This building remains. The former San

Antonio School was vacated in the early 1970s, demolished, and its land was

subsequently sold and redeveloped with two commercial office buildings

(http://www.losaltos.k12.ca.us/District/1167-History.html).  The associated buildings

located in the northwestern corner of the site were subsequently demolished during this

same time period. Prior to 1976, the majority of the site property was owned by the Los

Altos Elementary School District (LASD). Hillview Elementary School occupied the

building at 97 Hillview Avenue, where the exiting Hillview Community Center is now

located. A maintenance yard, used by the school district as a bus repair facility, was

reportedly located at the corner of Hillview Avenue and San Antonio Road. It is unclear

where the bus repair facility was located relative to the site, but review of historical aerial

photographs suggests it may have been located in the northwestern corner of the site.
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The Hillview Elementary School site was subsequently sold by LASD to the City of Los

Altos in 1975

(http://losaltospolitico.com/2014/04/hillview-community-center-bought-reuse-school/) and

was then redeveloped into the Hillview Community Center.

• Agency records make note of two former municipal wells located in the site vicinity; Well

#10, and Well #110. Well #10 was located about 195 feet north of the site, and Well #110

was located adjacent to the southeastern corner of the site. In July 1984, water samples

obtained from Well #110 by the California Water Service Company (CWSC) indicated the

presence of carbon tetrachloride as high as 9.1 micrograms per liter (ug/l). In August

1984, CWSC sampled Well #10. Carbon tetrachloride was detected at 10.1 ug/l. In the

same period of time that carbon tetrachloride was detected in Wells #10 and #110, eight

other private and municipal wells in the area were sampled for carbon tetrachloride.

None of these wells showed detectable levels of carbon tetrachloride. Well #110 was

removed from service in 1989. Well #10 and Well #110 were subsequently

decommissioned in October/November 1992 by filling the well casings with concrete, and

digging out and capping the well casings. Numerous soil, soil gas, and groundwater

investigations were conducted in the late 1980s and early 1990s in an attempt to identify

a source of the carbon tetrachloride found in groundwater in these two wells. This study

area was labeled as the Hillview-Eleanor Plume Site. According to agency information,

Wells #10 and #110 were the only two wells in the Hillview-Eleanor study area found to

be contaminated with carbon tetrachloride. There were many potential off-site sources of

contamination identified for Wells #10 and #110, including existing and former gas

stations, dry cleaners, auto repair garages, and a former fire station, as well as a former

on-site school district maintenance yard. Based on extensive on- and off-site

investigations however, there was no evidence to link the groundwater contamination to

a specific source. Refer to Section 5.1.1 for additional information regarding the

Hillview-Eleanor Plume Site.

• In January 1987, Dames & Moore conducted a Preliminary Assessment and identified

potential sources of the local groundwater contamination (Dames & Moore, 1987).

According to Dames & Moore, available information concerning past and present land

uses in the Hillview-Eleanor vicinity indicated that two main potential local sources of
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carbon tetrachloride were the former school maintenance yard, and a former firehouse.

Dames & Moore noted that the former elementary school district maintenance yard was

located about 300 feet north of Hillview Avenue and about 150 feet east of San Antonio

Road. The maintenance yard was relocated in about 1977, and the yard converted to a

soccer field. Dames & Moore noted that, according to a former school district employee,

mechanical repair and degreasing of school district vehicles was performed on the site.

Auto parts were reportedly cleaned with carburetor cleaner, and engine parts were

degreased using a mixture of kerosene and solvent. The kerosene-solvent mixture was

contained in a six gallon tank equipped with a circulating pump, and was dumped on the

ground every six to eight months. Dames & Moore further noted that it was believed that

the cleaning solution was dumped approximately 60 yards north of two large oak trees

located immediately north of the city theater workshop (what is currently the Bus Barn

theater). Dames & Moore concluded that it was not certain the carburetor cleaner or

kerosene-solvent solution mixture contained carbon tetrachloride; although carbon

tetrachloride was used in these types of products. A CERCLA Preliminary Assessment

(PA) of the Hillview Maintenance Yard (EPA ID number CAD982400202) was reportedly

completed by ICF Technology Incorporated in October 1989 (12). According to DTSC,

the PA recommended a medium priority Screening Site Inspection of the site. Ninyo &

Moore was not able to obtain a copy of the PA for review during the preparation of this

report, and therefore, cannot comment if soil samples were collected in the area of the

purported kerosene-solvent dumping as reported by Dames & Moore. The former

firehouse was located at 169 State Street (southwest and upgradient of the site) until

about 1968. According to Dames & Moore, carbon tetrachloride was used in fire

extinguishers and was stored at the former fire station. No additional information was

available regarding the fire station.

• The areas surrounding the site consist the Los Altos Library and the Los Altos History

Museum Complex to the north, residential development to the east and south, and

commercial development to the west.

• The CWSC provides potable water to the site and site vicinity.  

• The City of Los Altos provides municipal sewer service to the site and surrounding areas.
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• On September 13, 2017, Lucas Budny of Ninyo & Moore conducted a site

reconnaissance of the property. The reconnaissance involved a visual inspection of the

site, and observations of adjoining properties. Zubair Trabzada with the City of Los Altos

escorted Mr. Budny around the property during the site reconnaissance. At the time of

the site reconnaissance, the site was developed with a theater, a soccer field, and the

Hillview Community Center (former Hillview Elementary School).

• Interior construction materials in the community center building included vinyl flooring,

carpeting, textured wall coverings, acoustical ceiling tiles, ceramic floor tiles, painted and

textured plaster walls, and plaster ceilings. Interior finishes appeared to be in fair

condition.

• Based on our site visit, there are currently no wells on the site.

• Ninyo & Moore did not observe quantities of hazardous substances or petroleum

products used or stored on site during our site reconnaissance.

• Indications of aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), underground storage tanks (USTs), or

hazardous material spills or leaks, were not observed during the site reconnaissance.

• Review of an environmental database report obtained for this project indicated that the

site is listed on several of the regulatory databases researched by Environmental Data

Resources Inc. (EDR), including the DTSC SEMS-Archive database for a former school

maintenance yard, as well as the EnviroStor, Historical Cal-Sites, Cortese, and

Response databases for the Hillview-Eleanor Plume Site. Refer to Section 5.1.1 for

additional information regarding these listings. A general discussion of these listings was

provided in the preceding paragraphs above.

• Several off-site facilities were located within the EDR search radius from the site. None

of the listed facilities are considered to be a REC to the site at this time based on several

factors, including distance from the site, location relative to the regional groundwater flow

direction (e.g. hydraulically downgradient or crossgradient to the site), database listing

type, and affected media (soil only). Refer to Section 5.1.2 for additional information

regarding potential off site facilities of concern.

• Based on the completion of a Vapor Encroachment Condition (VEC) screening matrix, it

is presumed unlikely that a VEC currently exists beneath the site. This is based on the

presumed depth to groundwater beneath the site (between about 65 and 165 feet bgs)
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and the relatively low concentrations of detected contaminants in groundwater in the

1980s/1990s.

• An environmental lien or activity and use limitations (AULs) search was not requested for

this ESA.

• An asbestos and lead survey was beyond the scope of this investigation.

9.2. Conclusions
Ninyo & Moore was retained by City of Los Altos to perform a Phase I Environmental Site

Assessment (ESA) on the Hillview Avenue Property property located at 97 Hillview Avenue in

Los Altos, California (site). Based on the information compiled during the preparation of this

report, this assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the site with the

exception of the following:

 

• Based on the reported mechanical repair and degreasing of school district vehicles

performed on the site by Dames & Moore, auto parts were reportedly cleaned with

carburetor cleaner, and engine parts were degreased using a mixture of kerosene and

solvent. The kerosene-solvent mixture was contained in a six gallon tank equipped with a

circulating pump, and was reportedly dumped on the ground every six to eight months.

Dames & Moore further noted that it was believed that the cleaning solution was dumped

approximately 60 yards north of two large oak trees located immediately north of the city

theater workshop (what is currently the Bus Barn theater). Dames & Moore concluded

that it was not certain the carburetor cleaner or kerosene-solvent solution mixture

contained carbon tetrachloride; although carbon tetrachloride was used in these types of

products. The purported use, and disposal of these materials, is considered a REC.

9.2.1. RECs

Based on the reported mechanical repair and degreasing of school district vehicles

performed on the site by Dames & Moore, auto parts were reportedly cleaned with

carburetor cleaner, and engine parts were degreased using a mixture of kerosene and

solvent. The kerosene-solvent mixture was contained in a six gallon tank equipped with a

circulating pump, and was reportedly dumped on the ground every six to eight months.

Dames & Moore further noted that it was believed that the cleaning solution was dumped
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approximately 60 yards north of two large oak trees located immediately north of the city

theater workshop (what is currently the Bus Barn theater). Dames & Moore concluded that

it was not certain the carburetor cleaner or kerosene-solvent solution mixture contained

carbon tetrachloride; although carbon tetrachloride was used in these types of products.

The purported use, and disposal of these materials, is considered a REC.

9.2.2. CRECs

CRECs were not identified during the preparation of this report.

9.2.3. HRECs

HRECs were not identified during the preparation of this report.

9.2.4. De Minimis Conditions

De minimis conditions were not identified during the preparation of this report.

9.3. Recommendations
Based on the findings of this ESA, further investigation is recommended at this time.

 

• Based on the purported historical use and disposal of cleaning solvents and degreasers,

Ninyo & Moore recommends the City consider conducting a shallow soil investigation in

the vicinity of the reported solvent and degreasing fluid dumping area (north of the

existing Bus Barn theater) if this area is impacted by the proposed community center

redevelopment project.

• Based on Ninyo & Moore's review of historical aerial photographs, a possible bus

maintenance building associated with the former San Antonio School may have been

located in the northwestern corner of the site. Ninyo & Moore recommends the City

consider conducting a shallow soil investigation in the vicinity of the former building if this

area is impacted by the proposed community center redevelopment project.

9.4. Limiting Conditions/Deviations
This report was prepared in accordance with ASTM E1527-13. No deviations from the

standard occurred in this ESA. Based on the information gathered by Ninyo & Moore for the

purposes of this ESA, it is Ninyo & Moore's opinion the data obtained from the site

reconnaissance, records reviewed, and interviews conducted, is adequate to make a
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conclusion on the environmental condition of the site with respect to the existence or lack of

RECs associated with the site.
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10. ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT
I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of

Environmental Professional as defined by 312.10 of 40 CFR 312. I have the specific

qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature,

history, and setting of the subject property. I have developed and performed the all appropriate

inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Site Assessor

Randy L. Wheeler
Senior Geologist

Senior Reviewer

Kris Larson
Principal Geologist

Certification:

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of Environmental
Professional as defined in 40 CFR Part 312.  I have the specific qualifications based on education,
training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property.  I
have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and
practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Randy L. Wheeler - Senior Geologist Kris Larson - Principal Geologist
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RANDY L. WHEELER

SENIOR GEOLOGIST

EDUCATION 
B.A., Geology, 1988, California State 
University, Sacramento 

REGISTRATIONS 
Certified Environmental Manager 2127 
(Nevada) 

EXPERIENCE HIGHLIGHTS 
Santa Clara Valley Water District 

USEPA Brownfield Assessments 

Bridge District Infrastructure Project 

Former Sugar Processing Facility 

Former Union Pacific Redevelopment Property 

Multiple Commercial Property Transfer 

City of West Sacramento RDA 

PROFESSIONAL 
AFFILIATIONS 

Association of Environmental Professionals - 
Superior California Chapter 

 
 

As Senior Geologist, Mr. Wheeler conducts Phase I Environmental Site Assessments 
and assists with the planning and implementation of Phase II soil, soil gas, and 
groundwater investigations.  Past project types have included single-family residential 
developments, large-scale commercial and industrial facilities, city redevelopment 
areas, and large scale agricultural lands.  

REPRESENTATIVE PROJECT EXPERIENCE 
Santa Clara Valley Water District (SCVWD), Linear Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessments, Santa Clara County, California: Ninyo & Moore provided 
environmental services as a subconsultant to Overland, Pacific & Cutler, Inc. on behalf 
of the SCVWD. As Senior Project Manager, provided project coordination and 
implementation, field reconnaissance oversight, report preparation and oversight, 
project invoicing and client interactions. The project consists of conducting Phase I 
ESAs of approximately 140 properties along Upper Llagas Creek, which the SCVWD 
is proposed to purchase portions of for implementing flood protection measures. 
Former Union Pacific Redevelopment Property, West Sacramento, California: 
Project Manager for a Phase I Site Assessment of an 8.8-acre Union Pacific Railroad 
property.  The intent of the investigation was to support the redevelopment of the 
property into residential development known as Ironworks at the Triangle. Components 
of the Phase I Site Assessment included characterization of the former railroad tracks, 
including the removal of the railroad slag ballast, and metals contaminated soil 
associated with the railroad tracks. 
Port of Sacramento Collateral Property West Sacramento, California: Managed and 
conducted a Phase I Site Assessment on 240 acres of partially developed/undeveloped 
land for the City of West Sacramento Redevelopment Agency. The developed portions of 
the site included the W.G. Stone navigational Locks, Government owned land, and 
waterfront areas. The Stone Lock District consists of over 200 acres of publicly-owned 
waterfront property with 4 miles of continuous, direct waterfront.  The investigation was 
conducted as part of a due diligence study on behalf of the Redevelopment Agency.  
Former Speckles Sugar Facility, Woodland, California: Project Manager for the 
completion of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of a former sugar processing 
facility.  The investigation was conducted as part of a due diligence to identify 
environmental liabilities prior to purchasing the property. Planned redevelopment 
activities included reclaiming several acres of the waste lime fields and demolishing 
portions of the processing facility. Mr. Wheeler compiled a list of Recognized 
Environmental Conditions that warranted resolution or further assessment.  Two of these 
issues related to the prior use, and questionable abandonment, of seven previous fuel 
underground storage tanks. A Phase II subsurface assessment of the former UST area 
was completed and identified residual petroleum hydrocarbon impacts to soil and 
groundwater. Further Phase II assessment activities of the former UST areas were 
completed. A No Further Action Report was submitted to the Regional Water Quality 
Control Board for closure.   
Stockton Waterfront Brownfield Redevelopment, Stockton, California: Managed the 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of a former industrial property for a local 
developer. The assessment identified several areas of potential contamination. The 
resulting follow up investigations are being managed by the City of Stockton under the 
direction of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board. Site assessment and 
remediation activities are being coordinated under U.S. EPA grant funding. 
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RANDY L. WHEELER 
PAGE 2 OF 2 

REPRESENTATIVE PROJECT EXPERIENCE (continued) 
Brownfields Assessment Grant Study, City of West Sacramento, California:  Managed and conducted assessments on over 290 
parcels located in the City's central corridor, West Capitol Avenue, as part of the City’s revitalization efforts of this area. The resulting 
Area Wide Assessment report has won the praise of both the Client and the USEPA for its format, content, and layout that documented 
the environmental conditions of these parcels. The City established as a priority updating the current land uses and perceived image of 
West Capitol Avenue from an outdated and outmoded highway commercial boulevard to a vibrant and modern central business district. 
Bridge District Grant Program, West Sacramento, California: Managed the environmental work of this project, which was part of a 
$23 million Proposition 1C Infill Incentive Grant awarded to the City of West Sacramento. Services included conducting an 
Environmental Conditions Assessment (ECA), Phase II soil sampling, and reviewing various soil/groundwater/dust management plans 
that were used by follow-on contractors during the roadway construction activities. This waterfront redevelopment area encompasses 
125 net developable acres bounded by the Sacramento River on the east, former S.R. 275 on the north and U.S.50/Business 80 
Capital City Freeway on the south. The purpose of the ECA was to evaluate the proposed Bridge District street alignment corridors for 
possible surface and/or subsurface contamination that may have impacted the proposed street alignments.  Based on the results of the 
ECA, follow up Phase II investigations were recommended at six areas. The purpose of the Phase II sampling was to provide a 
screening-level assessment of potentially contaminated soil and/or groundwater sites identified during the ECA that may be 
encountered during construction of infrastructure improvements.  Phase II soil sampling was conducted in six areas.  Results of the 
Phase II sampling resulted in Area-specific cleanup goals for the contaminants of concern.  A detailed Soil and Dust Management Plan 
was prepared for two of the six areas. 
Community-Wide Assessment West Capitol Avenue – West End: Project Manager for the implementation of the Community Wide 
Assessment for West Capitol Avenue. Responsibilities included managing and implementing a USEPA Brownfield Assessment Grant, 
which included conducting a Community Wide Assessment of approximately 133 individual parcels within the study area. Services 
included compiling a list of street addresses provided by the City of West Sacramento, cross referencing the provided addresses with 
their respective Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN), and the APN-listed property address for the respective parcel number, in order to 
identify which parcels were within the “Study Area” boundary. The parcel inventory database was the basis for conducting the 
Community Wide Assessment.  Based on the parcel inventory, Mr. Wheeler conducted the Community Wide Assessment and 
performed all site reconnaissance fieldwork, historical research, agency database research, and color photography of each parcel. 
Site-specific data, along with historical research information was compiled into various data tables.  Specific sites were ranked 
according to redevelopment potential, degree of suspected contamination, and environmental condition. 
422-424 C Street, West Sacramento, California: Project Manager for the completion of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment/All 
Appropriate Inquires Report (AAI) of the 422-424 C Street property for the City of West Sacramento Grants and Community 
Development Department. Results of the AAI report revealed the site was initially developed for use as residential property and then re-
developed for use as an automobile service station sometime prior to 1950. The AAI also noted that four USTs were removed from the 
site in 1987. Although the site is considered “closed” by Yolo County, no soil or groundwater samples were collected at the time the 
USTs were removed.  Given the historical use of the site as an automotive repair facility, a Phase II environmental site assessment was 
conducted to assess the soil and groundwater from beneath the removed USTs, investigate two existing automobile lifts to assess if 
the soil beneath and around the lifts has been impacted by hydraulic fluid contamination, and, collect soil samples from beneath and 
around an oil/water separator to evaluate the presence of waste oil contamination. The Phase II sampling was conducted in 
accordance with an approved Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP). The results of the Phase II investigation indicated detectable levels 
of petroleum hydrocarbons, and metals below regulatory limits. Based on these findings, no further action was recommended. 
Matheson Trucking Terminal - Phase I Environmental Site Assessment - Sparks, Nevada: Performed a Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment (ESA) on a 3.3-acre commercial property located adjacent to the Sparks Solvent/Fuel Site (SSFS). The SSFS facility 
was used as a refueling and service area for Southern Pacific Railroad since about 1907 and has been a fuel storage and distribution 
facility since 1957. Current and past operations at the terminal included the storage, distribution, and loading of gasoline, heating oil, 
diesel fuels, military fuels, and fuel additives. The ESA was completed to evaluate the potential impacts of the SSFS on the site. 
Results of the ESA revealed that groundwater remediation activities associated with the SSFS are capturing groundwater prior to 
impacting the site. Ninyo & Moore recommended continued follow-up with the Nevada Department of Environmental Protection on a 
regular basis to monitor the progress of the SSFS remedial activities. 
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KRISTOPHER M. LARSON, PG, QSD/QSP

PRINCIPAL GEOLOGIST

EDUCATION 
B.S., Geology, 1996, San Francisco State 
University  

REGISTRATIONS AND 
CERTIFICATIONS 
PG 8059 (California) 

Qualified SWPP Developer/Practitioner 
Certificate No. 20715 (California) 

EXPERIENCE HIGHLIGHTS 
Santa Clara Valley Water District Upper 
Llagas Creek 

County of Santa Clara Park and 
Recreation Environmental Services 

San Jose Community College District  
Environmental Services 

City of San Jose Environmental Services 

City of Oakland On-Call Environmental 
Services Contract 

Alameda and Contra Costa County Public 
Works Department As-Needed 
Environmental Services Contract 

City of Oakland Public Works Department 
As-Needed Environmental Services 
Contract 

Oakland Unified School District As-
Needed Environmental Services Contract 

Rodeo Waterfront Predevelopment 
Assessment 

Phase I and II Environmental Site 
Assessments 

LUFT, Soil, Soil Gas and Groundwater 
Investigations 

Remedial Action Plan Preparation and 
Implementation 

Investigation and Remediation of Burn 
Dump Sites 

Pot of Oakland Risk Management Plan 

 

As Principal Geologist, Mr. Larson is the Operations Manager for environmental 
services in Ninyo & Moore’s Oakland office. In this capacity, he has served numerous 
important clients on a variety of environmental projects.  His areas of expertise include 
transactional environmental due diligence, subsurface site characterization, storm 
water management, investigation and remediation of burn dumps, site remediation and 
construction/demolition planning and supervision. Prior to joining Ninyo & Moore Mr. 
Larson worked as an environmental specialist at the San Francisco Bay Regional 
Water Quality Control Board.  He has worked closely with all local, State and Federal 
environmental agencies, including the DTSC, EPA, RWQCBs, Army Corps of 
Engineers, and numerous local oversight programs: 

REPRESENTATIVE PROJECT EXPERIENCE 
San Jose Community College District, San Jose, California: Principal Geologist for 
investigation and soil disposal for San Jose City College Moorepark Campus  and the 
San Jose City College Evergreen Campus. Mr. Larson assisted in the project oversight 
which included soil sampling and investigation of petroleum hydrocarbon and metal 
impacted soil within the vicinity of a sink drain at the Evergreen Campus maintenance 
yard and soil stockpile sampling for disposal during utility installation on the Moorepark 
campus. The Evergreen campus work ins on-going, in will involve an expanded 
investigation to evaluate particular metals in soil.  
Santa Clara Valley Water District Upper Llagas Creek Flood Protection Project, 
Morgan Hill and Gilroy, California: Mr. Larson is included as a Technical and QA/QC 
advisor for this project which includes the preparation of over 40 Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessments within areas of the Upper Llagas Creek for the Santa 
Clara Valley Water District (SCVWD). Mr. Larson’s responsibilities include client 
correspondence and report review and report QA/QC. This project is on-going.  
County of Santa Clara Park and Recreation Department, Santa Clara County , 
California: Project Manager for a Phase I and Phase II ESA on a 292-acre ranch 
located in an unincorporated area of the County of Santa Clara, which the County was 
purchasing and developing into a public park. The property was an active farm and 
ranch, containing 18 buildings with historical farm equipment. Based on our review of 
site historical documents and our site reconnaissance, we recommended a Phase II 
ESA, which included soil and groundwater sampling for pesticides, Title 22 metals, and 
petroleum hydrocarbon compounds. Based on the sample analytical results, low 
concentrations of all of the above mentioned compounds were detected in soil 
samples; however the concentrations were not such that remediation was 
recommended. 

Judicial Council of California /Administrative Office of the Courts of California On-
Call Environmental Services Contract: Principal-in-Charge for projects located in all of 
Northern California associated with the JCC-AOC On-Call contract.  The scope of 
services for this contract includes preparation of Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site 
Assessment and Hazardous Building Material Surveys.  
Rails to Trails, San Jose, California: Project Manager for the City of San Jose Rails to 
Trails Project in San Jose, California.  Mr. Larson assisted in shallow soil sample 
collection along the Union Pacific Right-Of-Way (ROW), located between Minnesota 
Avenue and Lonus Street in San Jose.  He also assisted in the preparation of a report 
summarizing the results of project activities. The report documented findings, 
conclusions, and recommendations regarding possible environmental impacts to the 
ROW. 
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KRISTOPHER M. LARSON, PG, QSD/QSP 
PAGE 2 OF 2 

 

REPRESENTATIVE PROJECT EXPERIENCE (continued) 
Callander Associates and the City of East Palo Alto, Remedial Planning and Oversight for a Former Burn Dump, East 
Palo Alto, California: Project Manager for several environmental tasks relating to investigation and remediation of a former 
burn dump and planned future park at Cooley Landing in East Palo Alto. Mr. Larson was responsible for preparing the Remedial 
Action Plan and Soil and Groundwater Management Plan, and has prepared a draft version of the Operations and Maintenance 
Plan to be utilized once park construction is completed. Mr. Larson also oversaw soil and sediment sampling in the 
contaminated cover material over most of the site as well as within the wetlands area, and managed the oversight of the 
Engineered Cap installation. 
Alameda County Public Works Agency On Call Environmental Services Contract, Alameda County, California: Principal-
In-Charge for the ACPWA On-Call Environmental Services contract. The contract extends for four years, and includes a wide 
range of Environmental and Geotechnical Services, including preparation of Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site 
Assessments (ESAs), Remedial Action Plans (RAPs), oversight of remediation activities, Hazardous Building Material Surveys 
(HBMS) and oversight of hazardous material abatement activities. His project responsibilities include meetings with ACPWA 
Project Managers, assigning staff to ACPWA projects, oversight of project activities, and budget and report review.     

City of Oakland Public Works Agency On Call Environmental Services Contract, Oakland, California: Principal-In-Charge 
for the City of Oakland On-Call Environmental Services contract. The scope of services for the contract includes preparation of 
Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs), Remedial Action Plans (RAPs), and Soil Management Plans 
(SMPs). His project responsibilities include meetings with City of Oakland PWA Project Managers, assigning staff to PWA 
projects, oversight of project activities, and budget and report review.   
Port of Oakland, Oakland Army Base Risk Management Plan (RMP), Oakland, California: Project Manager for implementation 
of the RMP during on going demolition and construction activities within the project area, which included a section of the former 
Oakland Army base now owned by the Port of Oakland. Our responsibilities for this project included client and regulatory 
correspondence relating to demolition oversight of several large former Army warehouse buildings, collecting soil and/or 
groundwater samples in RMP and Remedial Action Plan (RAP) areas, characterization of known and unknown contaminants in 
RAP and RMP areas, soil and groundwater remediation in RAP and RMP areas where impacted soil and groundwater exceeded 
site remediation goals, preparation of technical memos relating to each phase of demolition, characterization, and remediation 
activities, and closure reporting for those RMP and RAP areas that were cleaned up to remediation goals and regulatory guidelines. 
Rodeo Waterfront Predevelopment Assessment, Rodeo, California:  Project Manager for field activities at two adjacent 
waterfront properties on San Pablo Bay.  His responsibilities included soil and groundwater sampling, installation of 
groundwater monitoring wells, cone penetration testing, data analysis and evaluation to define the nature and extent of 
contamination at the site that was historically a refinery and tar pit. Also is the Principal in Charge for the UST removal, and 
current soil and groundwater remediation and monitoring. 
San Quentin State Correctional Treatment Center Site Characterization, Marin County, California:  Mr. Larson was the 
Project Manager for a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment. He oversaw and provided technical oversight for a subsurface 
evaluation to further define the extent of soil and groundwater on-site, impacted by releases of petroleum hydrocarbons and 
chlorinated solvents from underground storage tanks at the San Quentin State Correctional Treatment Center. 
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Exterior of the existing Hillview Community Center (former Hillview Elementary
School).

Exterior of the existing Hillview Community Center (former Hillview Elementary
School).
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Parking lot associated with the community center.

Exterior of the existing Hillview Community Center.
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Exterior of the existing Hillview Community Center.

General interior of the existing Hillview Community Center.
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General interior of the existing Hillview Community Center.

General interior of the existing Hillview Community Center.
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General interior of the existing Hillview Community Center.

General interior of the existing Hillview Community Center.
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Exterior of the Bus Barn Theater building.

Exterior of the Bus Barn Theater building.
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Exterior of the Bus Barn Theater building with ticket office and other outbuilding.

Unidentified pipe on the north side of the theater building.
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Interior of the Bus Barn Theater building.

Interior of the Bus Barn Theater building.
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Interior of the Bus Barn Theater building.

Interior of the Bus Barn Theater building.
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Interior of the Bus Barn Theater building.

Exterior of the Neutra House in the southeastern corner of the site.
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View of the existing soccer field with the Bus Barn Theater in the background,
facing north.

General parking lot to the west of the Bus Barn Theater, facing east.
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General parking lot to the west of the Bus Barn Theater, facing west.
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Appendix C:

ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES
(EDR) RADIUS MAP REPORT
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FORM-NULL-PVC

 tropeR paM suidaR yrammuS RDE

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Hillview Avenue Property
97 Hillview Avenue
Los Altos, CA  94022

Inquiry Number: 5040953.2s
September 05, 2017
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5040953.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

97 HILLVIEW AVENUE
LOS ALTOS, CA 94022

COORDINATES

37.3802230 - 37˚ 22’ 48.80’’Latitude (North): 
122.1116310 - 122˚ 6’ 41.87’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
578651.0UTM X (Meters): 
4137219.2UTM Y (Meters): 
174 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

TP Target Property:
U.S. Geological SurveySource:

SE Target Property:
U.S. Geological SurveySource:

SW Target Property:
U.S. Geological SurveySource:

NW Target Property:
U.S. Geological SurveySource:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140608Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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5040953.2s   Page  2

D39 ONE HOUR CLEANERS 343 2ND ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1295, 0.245, SW

D38 LOS ALTOS ONE HOUR C 343 2ND ST RCRA-SQG Higher 1295, 0.245, SW

F37 SAME AS ABOVE 320 2ND ST HIST UST Higher 1293, 0.245, SW

F36 AT&T MOBILITY - DOWN 280 S 2ND ST CUPA Listings Higher 1234, 0.234, SW

G35 PRIVATE RESIDENCE PRIVATE RESIDENCE LUST Higher 1207, 0.229, SE

G34 PRIVATE RESIDENCE PRIVATE RESIDENCE LUST Higher 1207, 0.229, SE

33 BRUNNERS W VALLEY CH 300 MAIN HIST CORTESE Higher 1138, 0.216, WSW

F32 WALGREENS #7088 303 2ND ST RCRA-CESQG Higher 1108, 0.210, SW

F31 WALGREENS NO 7088 303 2ND ST RCRA-SQG, CUPA Listings, HAZNET Higher 1108, 0.210, SW

E30 VILLA ANGELA RESIDEN 11 ANGELA LUST, HIST LUST, HIST CORTESE Lower 1088, 0.206, NNW

E29 PRIVATE RESIDENCE PRIVATE RESIDENCE LUST Lower 1085, 0.205, NNW

D28 UNION OIL SS #5957 330 S SAN ANTONIO RD HIST UST Higher 1060, 0.201, SW

D27 LOS ALTOS UNION #595 330 S SAN ANTONIO RD LUST, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Higher 1060, 0.201, SW

D26 LOS ALTOS 76 330 S SAN ANTONIO RD CUPA Listings Higher 1060, 0.201, SW

D25 LOS ALTOS 76 330 S SAN ANTONIO RD UST Higher 1060, 0.201, SW

D24 UNION OIL SS# 5957 330 S SAN ANTONIO RD HIST UST Higher 1060, 0.201, SW

D23 UNOCAL #5957 330 S SAN ANTONIO RD LUST, HIST LUST Higher 1060, 0.201, SW

D22 UNION OIL SS 5957 330 SOUTH SAN ANTONI HIST UST, HAZNET Higher 1060, 0.201, SW

D21 LOS ALTOS UNION SERV 330 S SAN ANTONIO RD LUST, HIST UST Higher 1060, 0.201, SW

20 MATTOS J TRUCKING 225 STATE ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 994, 0.188, West

B19 PACIFIC BELL 61 N SAN ANTONIO RD RCRA-SQG, LUST, HIST LUST, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST,... Lower 874, 0.166, NW

B18 AT&T-SITE P6004 (LSA 61 N. SAN ANTONIO RD UST Lower 874, 0.166, NW

B17 PACIFIC BELL 61 N SAN ANTONIO AVE LUST, CUPA Listings, EMI Lower 874, 0.166, NW

C16 LOS ALTOS NURSERY 245 HAWTHORNE LUST, HIST LUST, HIST CORTESE Higher 818, 0.155, SE

C15 ALTOS NURSERY 245 HAWTHORNE AVE SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Higher 818, 0.155, SE

C14 ALTOS NURSERY 245 HAWTHORNE AVE HIST UST Higher 818, 0.155, SE

B13 PG&E: LOS ALTOS SUBS SAN ANTONIO RD CUPA Listings Lower 721, 0.137, NW

12 SANTA BARBARA FIRE S 182 MAIN HIST CORTESE Higher 655, 0.124, WSW

A11 ROGER S AUTOMOTIVE S 148 MAIN ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 484, 0.092, West

10 CORPORATION YARD 1 N SAN ANTONIO RD SWEEPS UST Lower 476, 0.090, NNW

A9 SHELL (FORMER) 45 MAIN ST LUST, HIST LUST, HIST CORTESE Higher 447, 0.085, West

A8 BOB PEARSON 45 MAIN ST SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CA FID UST Higher 447, 0.085, West

A7 BOB PEARSON 45 MAIN ST HIST UST Higher 447, 0.085, West

A6 HONEYS SHELL SERVICE 45 MAIN ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 447, 0.085, West

A5 MAIN STREET CLEANERS 129 MAIN ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 440, 0.083, West

4 ALADDIN CARPET UPHOL 175 S SAN ANTONIO 12 EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 255, 0.048, WSW

3 HILLVIEW-ELEANOR ARE NEAR CORNER OF HILLV CA BOND EXP. PLAN Higher 41, 0.008, SE

2 HILLVIEW MAINTENANCE ADJ TO 97 HILLVIEW A SEMS-ARCHIVE Higher 22, 0.004, SSW

1 HILLVIEW - ELEANOR A BTW HILLVIEW;ELEANOR RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR, HIST Cal-Sites, Cortese Higher 1 ft.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
97 HILLVIEW AVENUE
LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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5040953.2s   Page  3

50 SANTA CLARA UNIVERSI 751 CAMPBELL AVE RCRA-SQG, ENVIROSTOR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 4406, 0.834, SE

H49 MCELROY LUMBER CO 496 1ST ST LUST, HIST UST, HIST CORTESE Higher 2147, 0.407, SSW

H48 MCELROY LUMBER 496 1ST ST LUST, HIST LUST Higher 2147, 0.407, SSW

I47 HON PROPERTY 386 UNIVERSITY LUST, HIST CORTESE Higher 2078, 0.394, SW

I46 HON RESIDENCE 386 UNIVERSITY AVE LUST, HIST LUST, SWEEPS UST Higher 2078, 0.394, SW

45 PRIVATE RESIDENCE PRIVATE RESIDENCE LUST Higher 2058, 0.390, SW

H44 95215 470 S SAN ANTONIO RD LUST, HIST LUST, HIST UST Higher 1946, 0.369, SSW

H43 95215 470 S SAN ANTONIO LUST, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CA FID UST Higher 1946, 0.369, SSW

42 VILLAGE CHEVRON #918 401 MAIN ST LUST, HIST LUST, SWEEPS UST, HIST CORTESE Higher 1563, 0.296, WSW

41 TIRE STORE 404 2ND HIST CORTESE Higher 1372, 0.260, SW

40 LEGACY DENTAL CARE 158 2ND ST CUPA Listings Higher 1310, 0.248, WSW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
97 HILLVIEW AVENUE
LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5040953.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE: A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/07/2017 has
revealed that there is 1 SEMS-ARCHIVE site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HILLVIEW MAINTENANCE   ADJ TO 97 HILLVIEW A SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.004 mi.) 2 8

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that
there are 3 RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WALGREENS NO 7088   303 2ND ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) F31 16
     LOS ALTOS ONE HOUR C   343 2ND ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) D38 17

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PACIFIC BELL   61 N SAN ANTONIO RD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) B19 12
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC5040953.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5

RCRA-CESQG: A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed
that there is 1 RCRA-CESQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WALGREENS #7088   303 2ND ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) F32 16

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE: A review of the RESPONSE list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 RESPONSE
site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HILLVIEW - ELEANOR A   BTW HILLVIEW;ELEANOR  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 1 8
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 07/31/2017
AWP Facility Id: 43490059
Status: Backlog
Facility Id: 43490059

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/31/2017 has revealed
that there are 2 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HILLVIEW - ELEANOR A   BTW HILLVIEW;ELEANOR  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 1 8
Facility Id: 43490059
Status: Backlog

     SANTA CLARA UNIVERSI   751 CAMPBELL AVE SE 1/2 - 1 (0.834 mi.) 50 21
Facility Id: 43820002
Status: Refer: Other Agency

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 19 LUST sites within
approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SHELL (FORMER)   45 MAIN ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) A9 9
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/12/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed



 
STAFF PRELIM

INARY W
ORKING DRAFT-FOR IN

TERNAL USE O
NLY-C

A G
OVT CODE SECTIO

N 6254(A) 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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Global Id: T0608500089
date9: 8/27/1992

     LOS ALTOS NURSERY   245 HAWTHORNE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) C16 11
Database: LUST SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/12/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed
Date Closed: 10/10/1996
Global Id: T0608501972
SCVWD ID: 06S2W29L01F
date9: 10/10/1996

     LOS ALTOS UNION SERV   330 S SAN ANTONIO RD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) D21 13
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/12/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0608502323

     UNOCAL #5957   330 S SAN ANTONIO RD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) D23 14
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Facility Status: Pollution Characterization

     LOS ALTOS UNION #595   330 S SAN ANTONIO RD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) D27 14
Database: LUST SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
SCVWD ID: 06S2W30R01F

     PRIVATE RESIDENCE   PRIVATE RESIDENCE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) G34 16
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/12/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0608504754

     PRIVATE RESIDENCE   PRIVATE RESIDENCE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) G35 16
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/12/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0608518106

     VILLAGE CHEVRON #918   401 MAIN ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.296 mi.) 42 18
Database: LUST SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/12/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed
Date Closed: 10/01/1996
Global Id: T0608502130
SCVWD ID: 06S2W30R05F
date9: 10/1/1996

     95215   470 S SAN ANTONIO SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.369 mi.) H43 19
Database: LUST SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/12/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Date Closed: 06/02/2010
Global Id: T0608502364
SCVWD ID: 06S2W30R06F

     95215   470 S SAN ANTONIO RD SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.369 mi.) H44 19
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Facility Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway

     PRIVATE RESIDENCE   PRIVATE RESIDENCE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.390 mi.) 45 19
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/12/2017
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Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0608501780

     HON RESIDENCE   386 UNIVERSITY AVE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.394 mi.) I46 20
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Facility Status: Case Closed
date9: 10/10/1995

     HON PROPERTY   386 UNIVERSITY SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.394 mi.) I47 20
Database: LUST SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Closed: 10/10/1995
SCVWD ID: 06S2W30R03F

     MCELROY LUMBER   496 1ST ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.) H48 20
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Facility Status: Case Closed
date9: 4/6/1995

     MCELROY LUMBER CO   496 1ST ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.) H49 21
Database: LUST SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/12/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Date Closed: 04/06/1995
Global Id: T0608501872
SCVWD ID: 06S2W30R04F

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PACIFIC BELL   61 N SAN ANTONIO AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) B17 12
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/12/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0608501964

     PACIFIC BELL   61 N SAN ANTONIO RD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) B19 12
Database: LUST SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Facility Status: Case Closed
Date Closed: 07/01/1998
SCVWD ID: 06S2W29E02F
date9: 7/1/1998

     PRIVATE RESIDENCE   PRIVATE RESIDENCE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.205 mi.) E29 15
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 06/12/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0608501563

     VILLA ANGELA RESIDEN   11 ANGELA NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) E30 15
Database: LUST SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Database: LUST REG 2, Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Facility Status: Case Closed
Date Closed: 09/26/1989
SCVWD ID: 06S2W29E01F
date9: 9/26/1989
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HIST LUST: A review of the HIST LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/29/2005 has revealed that
there are 9 HIST LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SHELL (FORMER)   45 MAIN ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) A9 9
SCVWD ID: 06S2W30J01

     LOS ALTOS NURSERY   245 HAWTHORNE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) C16 11
SCVWD ID: 06S2W29L01

     UNOCAL #5957   330 S SAN ANTONIO RD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) D23 14
SCVWD ID: 06S2W30R01

     VILLAGE CHEVRON #918   401 MAIN ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.296 mi.) 42 18
SCVWD ID: 06S2W30R05

     95215   470 S SAN ANTONIO RD SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.369 mi.) H44 19
SCVWD ID: 06S2W30R06

     HON RESIDENCE   386 UNIVERSITY AVE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.394 mi.) I46 20
SCVWD ID: 06S2W30R03

     MCELROY LUMBER   496 1ST ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.) H48 20
SCVWD ID: 06S2W30R04

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PACIFIC BELL   61 N SAN ANTONIO RD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) B19 12
SCVWD ID: 06S2W29E02

     VILLA ANGELA RESIDEN   11 ANGELA NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) E30 15
SCVWD ID: 06S2W29E01

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 UST sites within
approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LOS ALTOS 76   330 S SAN ANTONIO RD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) D25 14
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/12/2017
Facility Id: 43-000-201569
Facility Id: FA0252352

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AT&T-SITE P6004 (LSA   61 N. SAN ANTONIO RD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) B18 12
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 06/12/2017
Facility Id: FA0201647
Facility Id: 43-000-201647
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

HIST Cal-Sites: A review of the HIST Cal-Sites list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2005 has
revealed that there is 1 HIST Cal-Sites site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HILLVIEW - ELEANOR A   BTW HILLVIEW;ELEANOR  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 1 8

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed
that there are 5 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BOB PEARSON   45 MAIN ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) A8 9
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 67162

     ALTOS NURSERY   245 HAWTHORNE AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) C15 11
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 10602

     LOS ALTOS UNION #595   330 S SAN ANTONIO RD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) D27 14
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 30774

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CORPORATION YARD   1 N SAN ANTONIO RD NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.090 mi.) 10 10
Comp Number: 159

     PACIFIC BELL   61 N SAN ANTONIO RD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) B19 12
Status: A
Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 57529

HIST UST: A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that
there are 9 HIST UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BOB PEARSON   45 MAIN ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) A7 9
Facility Id: 00000067162

     BOB PEARSON   45 MAIN ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) A8 9
     ALTOS NURSERY   245 HAWTHORNE AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) C14 11
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Facility Id: 00000010602

     LOS ALTOS UNION SERV   330 S SAN ANTONIO RD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) D21 13
Facility Id: 00000011409

     UNION OIL SS 5957   330 SOUTH SAN ANTONI SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) D22 13
     UNION OIL SS# 5957   330 S SAN ANTONIO RD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) D24 14

Facility Id: 00000060730

     UNION OIL SS #5957   330 S SAN ANTONIO RD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) D28 15
Facility Id: 00000030774

     SAME AS ABOVE   320 2ND ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) F37 17
Facility Id: 00000010582

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PACIFIC BELL   61 N SAN ANTONIO RD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) B19 12
Facility Id: 00000057529

CA FID UST: A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed
that there are 4 CA FID UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BOB PEARSON   45 MAIN ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) A8 9
Facility Id: 43004199
Status: A

     ALTOS NURSERY   245 HAWTHORNE AVE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) C15 11
Facility Id: 43011970
Status: A

     LOS ALTOS UNION #595   330 S SAN ANTONIO RD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) D27 14
Facility Id: 43001549
Status: A

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PACIFIC BELL   61 N SAN ANTONIO RD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) B19 12
Facility Id: 43010955
Status: A

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016
has revealed that there are 2 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target
property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MATTOS J TRUCKING   225 STATE ST W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) 20 13
     ONE HOUR CLEANERS   343 2ND ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) D39 17
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CA BOND EXP. PLAN: A review of the CA BOND EXP. PLAN list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/1989
has revealed that there is 1 CA BOND EXP. PLAN site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target
property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HILLVIEW-ELEANOR ARE   NEAR CORNER OF HILLV SE 0 - 1/8 (0.008 mi.) 3 8

Cortese: A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/28/2016 has revealed that
there is 1 Cortese site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HILLVIEW - ELEANOR A   BTW HILLVIEW;ELEANOR  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 1 8
Envirostor Id: 43490059
Cleanup Status: BACKLOG

CUPA Listings: A review of the CUPA Listings list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 6
CUPA Listings sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LOS ALTOS 76   330 S SAN ANTONIO RD SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) D26 14
Database: CUPA SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 02/22/2017

     WALGREENS NO 7088   303 2ND ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.210 mi.) F31 16
Database: CUPA SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 02/22/2017

     AT&T MOBILITY - DOWN   280 S 2ND ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) F36 17
Database: CUPA SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 02/22/2017

     LEGACY DENTAL CARE   158 2ND ST WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) 40 18
Database: CUPA SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 02/22/2017

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PG&E: LOS ALTOS SUBS   SAN ANTONIO RD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.137 mi.) B13 10
Database: CUPA SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 02/22/2017

     PACIFIC BELL   61 N SAN ANTONIO AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) B17 12
Database: CUPA SANTA CLARA, Date of Government Version: 02/22/2017

HIST CORTESE: A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has
revealed that there are 10 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target
property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SHELL (FORMER)   45 MAIN ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) A9 9
Reg Id: 43-0017

     SANTA BARBARA FIRE S   182 MAIN WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) 12 10
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Reg Id: 3188

     LOS ALTOS NURSERY   245 HAWTHORNE SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.155 mi.) C16 11
Reg Id: 43-2148

     BRUNNERS W VALLEY CH   300 MAIN WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.216 mi.) 33 16
Reg Id: 43-0204

     TIRE STORE   404 2ND SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.260 mi.) 41 18
Reg Id: 43-1729

     VILLAGE CHEVRON #918   401 MAIN ST WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.296 mi.) 42 18
Reg Id: 43-0326

     HON PROPERTY   386 UNIVERSITY SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.394 mi.) I47 20
Reg Id: 43-1854

     MCELROY LUMBER CO   496 1ST ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.) H49 21
Reg Id: 43-2034

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PACIFIC BELL   61 N SAN ANTONIO RD NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.166 mi.) B19 12
Reg Id: 43-2139

     VILLA ANGELA RESIDEN   11 ANGELA NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.206 mi.) E30 15
Reg Id: 43-1608

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2
EDR Hist Auto sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HONEYS SHELL SERVICE   45 MAIN ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.085 mi.) A6 9
     ROGER S AUTOMOTIVE S   148 MAIN ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.092 mi.) A11 10

EDR Hist Cleaner: A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there
are 2 EDR Hist Cleaner sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ALADDIN CARPET UPHOL   175 S SAN ANTONIO 12 WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) 4 8
     MAIN STREET CLEANERS   129 MAIN ST W 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) A5 9
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    3  NR   NR    NR      3    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    1  NR     0      0      0    1 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    2  NR     1      0      0    1 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

   19  NR   NR      8     10    1 0.500LUST

TC5040953.2s   Page 4
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SLIC
    9  NR   NR      4      4    1 0.500HIST LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    1  NR     0      0      0    1 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    5  NR   NR    NR      3    2 0.250SWEEPS UST
    9  NR   NR    NR      7    2 0.250HIST UST
    4  NR   NR    NR      3    1 0.250CA FID UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

TC5040953.2s   Page 5
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    1  NR     0      0      0    1 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500Cortese
    6  NR   NR    NR      6    0 0.250CUPA Listings
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EMI

TC5040953.2s   Page 6
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICE
   10  NR   NR      4      4    2 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SAN JOSE HAZMAT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    2 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    2 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   81    0    1   16   45   19    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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4 EDR Hist CleanerALADDIN CARPET UPHOLSTERY 1018693609
WSW 175 S SAN ANTONIO 123    N/A
< 1/8 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.048 mi.
255 ft.

3 CA BOND EXP. PLANHILLVIEW-ELEANOR AREA PLUME S100833363
SE NEAR CORNER OF HILLVIEW AND ELEANOR AVENUES    N/A
< 1/8 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.008 mi.
41 ft.

2 SEMS-ARCHIVEHILLVIEW MAINTENANCE YARD 1000293149
SSW ADJ TO 97 HILLVIEW AVE, NRBY DRY CLEANER CAD982400202
< 1/8 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.004 mi.
22 ft.

1 RESPONSEHILLVIEW - ELEANOR AREA PLUME S101482393
ENVIROSTORBTW HILLVIEW;ELEANOR AVE&SAN ANTONIO RD    N/A

< 1/8 HIST Cal-SitesLOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

1 ft. Cortese

RESPONSE
    Status: Backlog
    AWP Facility Id: 43490059
    Facility Id: 43490059

ENVIROSTOR
    Facility Id: 43490059
    Status: Backlog

Cortese
    Envirostor Id: 43490059
    Cleanup Status: BACKLOG

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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A9 LUSTSHELL (FORMER) S103880891
West HIST LUST45 MAIN ST    N/A
< 1/8 HIST CORTESELOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.085 mi.
447 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status: Case Closed
    Status: Completed - Case Closed
    Global Id: T0608500089

A8 SWEEPS USTBOB PEARSON S101622950
West HIST UST45 MAIN ST    N/A
< 1/8 CA FID USTLOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.085 mi.
447 ft.

SWEEPS UST
    Status: A
    Tank Status: A
    Comp Number: 67162

CA FID UST
    Status: A
    Facility Id: 43004199

A7 HIST USTBOB PEARSON U001594131
West 45 MAIN ST    N/A
< 1/8 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.085 mi.
447 ft.

HIST UST
    Facility Id: 00000067162

A6 EDR Hist AutoHONEYS SHELL SERVICE 1020620866
West 45 MAIN ST    N/A
< 1/8 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.085 mi.
447 ft.

A5 EDR Hist CleanerMAIN STREET CLEANERS AND LDRY 1018662164
West 129 MAIN ST    N/A
< 1/8 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.083 mi.
440 ft.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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B13 CUPA ListingsPG&E: LOS ALTOS SUBSTATION S117892394
NW SAN ANTONIO RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.137 mi.
721 ft.

12 HIST CORTESESANTA BARBARA FIRE STATIO S105024976
WSW 182 MAIN    N/A
< 1/8 MILPITAS, CA  95035

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.124 mi.
655 ft.

HIST CORTESE
    Reg Id: 3188

A11 EDR Hist AutoROGER S AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE 1009003210
West 148 MAIN ST    N/A
< 1/8 SAN JOSE, CA  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.092 mi.
484 ft.

10 SWEEPS USTCORPORATION YARD S106924923
NNW 1 N SAN ANTONIO RD    N/A
< 1/8 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.090 mi.
476 ft.

SWEEPS UST
    Comp Number: 159

SHELL (FORMER)  (Continued) S103880891

    date9: 8/27/1992

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility

HIST LUST
    SCVWD ID: 06S2W30J01

HIST CORTESE
    Reg Id: 43-0017

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_LUST_ST&global_id=T0608500089
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C16 LUSTLOS ALTOS NURSERY S102432751
SE HIST LUST245 HAWTHORNE    N/A
1/8-1/4 HIST CORTESELOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.155 mi.
818 ft.

LUST
    Date Closed: 10/10/1996
    Facility Status: Case Closed
    Status: Completed - Case Closed
    Global Id: T0608501972
    SCVWD ID: 06S2W29L01F
    date9: 10/10/1996

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility

HIST LUST
    SCVWD ID: 06S2W29L01

HIST CORTESE
    Reg Id: 43-2148

C15 SWEEPS USTALTOS NURSERY S101622948
SE CA FID UST245 HAWTHORNE AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.155 mi.
818 ft.

SWEEPS UST
    Status: A
    Tank Status: A
    Comp Number: 10602

CA FID UST
    Status: A
    Facility Id: 43011970

C14 HIST USTALTOS NURSERY U001594129
SE 245 HAWTHORNE AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.155 mi.
818 ft.

HIST UST
    Facility Id: 00000010602

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_LUST_ST&global_id=T0608501972
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B19 RCRA-SQGPACIFIC BELL 1000251159
NW LUST61 N SAN ANTONIO RD CAT080019912
1/8-1/4 HIST LUSTLOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.166 mi. SWEEPS UST
874 ft. HIST UST

CA FID UST
FINDS
ECHO

HIST CORTESE

RCRA-SQG
    EPA Id: CAT080019912

LUST
    Date Closed: 07/01/1998
    Facility Status: Case Closed
    SCVWD ID: 06S2W29E02F
    date9: 7/1/1998

HIST LUST
    SCVWD ID: 06S2W29E02

SWEEPS UST
    Status: A
    Tank Status: A
    Comp Number: 57529

B18 USTAT&T-SITE P6004 (LSATCA11) U004049681
NW 61 N. SAN ANTONIO RD.    N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.166 mi.
874 ft.

UST
    Facility Id: FA0201647
    Facility Id: 43-000-201647

B17 LUSTPACIFIC BELL S108432761
NW CUPA Listings61 N SAN ANTONIO AVE    N/A
1/8-1/4 EMILOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.166 mi.
874 ft.

LUST
    Status: Completed - Case Closed
    Global Id: T0608501964

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility

EMI
    Facility Id: 13486

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_LUST_ST&global_id=T0608501964
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D22 HIST USTUNION OIL SS 5957 S113131524
SW HAZNET330 SOUTH SAN ANTONIO RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.201 mi.
1060 ft.

HAZNET
    GEPAID: CAL000281048

D21 LUSTLOS ALTOS UNION SERVICE U001594148
SW HIST UST330 S SAN ANTONIO RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.201 mi.
1060 ft.

LUST
    Status: Completed - Case Closed
    Global Id: T0608502323

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility

HIST UST
    Facility Id: 00000011409

20 RCRA NonGen / NLRMATTOS J TRUCKING 1000418020
West 225 STATE ST CAD054801741
1/8-1/4 ALVISO, CA  95002

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.188 mi.
994 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id: CAD054801741

PACIFIC BELL  (Continued) 1000251159

HIST UST
    Facility Id: 00000057529

CA FID UST
    Status: A
    Facility Id: 43010955

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110055873381
    Registry ID:: 110002948810

HIST CORTESE
    Reg Id: 43-2139

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_LUST_ST&global_id=T0608502323
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D27 LUSTLOS ALTOS UNION #5957 S101622965
SW SWEEPS UST330 S SAN ANTONIO RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 CA FID USTLOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.201 mi.
1060 ft.

LUST
    SCVWD ID: 06S2W30R01F

SWEEPS UST

D26 CUPA ListingsLOS ALTOS 76 S108212505
SW 330 S SAN ANTONIO RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.201 mi.
1060 ft.

D25 USTLOS ALTOS 76 U004049678
SW 330 S SAN ANTONIO RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.201 mi.
1060 ft.

UST
    Facility Id: 43-000-201569
    Facility Id: FA0252352

D24 HIST USTUNION OIL SS# 5957 U001594162
SW 330 S SAN ANTONIO RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.201 mi.
1060 ft.

HIST UST
    Facility Id: 00000060730

D23 LUSTUNOCAL #5957 S103880893
SW HIST LUST330 S SAN ANTONIO RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.201 mi.
1060 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status: Pollution Characterization

HIST LUST
    SCVWD ID: 06S2W30R01

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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E30 LUSTVILLA ANGELA RESIDENCE S103472899
NNW HIST LUST11 ANGELA    N/A
1/8-1/4 HIST CORTESELOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.206 mi.
1088 ft.

LUST
    Date Closed: 09/26/1989
    Facility Status: Case Closed
    SCVWD ID: 06S2W29E01F
    date9: 9/26/1989

HIST LUST
    SCVWD ID: 06S2W29E01

HIST CORTESE
    Reg Id: 43-1608

E29 LUSTPRIVATE RESIDENCE S110655369
NNW PRIVATE RESIDENCE    N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.205 mi.
1085 ft.

LUST
    Status: Completed - Case Closed
    Global Id: T0608501563

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility

D28 HIST USTUNION OIL SS #5957 1000167332
SW 330 S SAN ANTONIO RD    N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.201 mi.
1060 ft.

HIST UST
    Facility Id: 00000030774

LOS ALTOS UNION #5957  (Continued) S101622965

    Status: A
    Tank Status: A
    Comp Number: 30774

CA FID UST
    Status: A
    Facility Id: 43001549

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_LUST_ST&global_id=T0608501563
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G35 LUSTPRIVATE RESIDENCE S110655441
SE PRIVATE RESIDENCE    N/A
1/8-1/4 PALO ALTO, CA  94301

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.229 mi.
1207 ft.

LUST
    Status: Completed - Case Closed

G34 LUSTPRIVATE RESIDENCE S110655431
SE PRIVATE RESIDENCE    N/A
1/8-1/4 PALO ALTO, CA  94301

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.229 mi.
1207 ft.

LUST
    Status: Completed - Case Closed
    Global Id: T0608504754

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility

33 HIST CORTESEBRUNNERS W VALLEY CHAPEL S103472918
WSW 300 MAIN    N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS GATOS, CA  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.216 mi.
1138 ft.

HIST CORTESE
    Reg Id: 43-0204

F32 RCRA-CESQGWALGREENS #7088 1016954311
SW 303 2ND ST CAL000323471
1/8-1/4 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.210 mi.
1108 ft.

RCRA-CESQG
    EPA Id: CAL000323471

F31 RCRA-SQGWALGREENS NO 7088 1010562082
SW CUPA Listings303 2ND ST CAR000186619
1/8-1/4 HAZNETLOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.210 mi.
1108 ft.

RCRA-SQG
    EPA Id: CAR000186619

HAZNET
    GEPAID: CAR000186619

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_LUST_ST&global_id=T0608504754
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D39 RCRA NonGen / NLRONE HOUR CLEANERS 1000118186
SW FINDS343 2ND ST CAD981635717
1/8-1/4 ECHOLOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.245 mi.
1295 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR
    EPA Id: CAD981635717

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110001163669

D38 RCRA-SQGLOS ALTOS ONE HOUR CLEANING 1000101634
SW 343 2ND ST CAD981632995
1/8-1/4 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.245 mi.
1295 ft.

RCRA-SQG
    EPA Id: CAD981632995

F37 HIST USTSAME AS ABOVE U001594159
SW 320 2ND ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.245 mi.
1293 ft.

HIST UST
    Facility Id: 00000010582

F36 CUPA ListingsAT&T MOBILITY - DOWNTOWN LOS ALTOS (USID13254) S120049933
SW 280 S 2ND ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.234 mi.
1234 ft.

PRIVATE RESIDENCE  (Continued) S110655441

    Global Id: T0608518106

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_LUST_ST&global_id=T0608518106
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42 LUSTVILLAGE CHEVRON #91875 S103657495
WSW HIST LUST401 MAIN ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 SWEEPS USTLOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.296 mi. HIST CORTESE
1563 ft.

LUST
    Date Closed: 10/01/1996
    Facility Status: Case Closed
    Status: Completed - Case Closed
    Global Id: T0608502130
    SCVWD ID: 06S2W30R05F
    date9: 10/1/1996

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility

HIST LUST
    SCVWD ID: 06S2W30R05

SWEEPS UST
    Status: A
    Tank Status: A
    Comp Number: 62160

HIST CORTESE
    Reg Id: 43-0326

41 HIST CORTESETIRE STORE S105026318
SW 404 2ND    N/A
1/4-1/2 SAN JOSE, CA  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.260 mi.
1372 ft.

HIST CORTESE
    Reg Id: 43-1729

40 CUPA ListingsLEGACY DENTAL CARE S112345979
WSW 158 2ND ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.248 mi.
1310 ft.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_LUST_ST&global_id=T0608502130
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45 LUSTPRIVATE RESIDENCE S110655378
SW PRIVATE RESIDENCE    N/A
1/4-1/2 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.390 mi.
2058 ft.

LUST
    Status: Completed - Case Closed
    Global Id: T0608501780

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility

H44 LUST95215 U001594128
SSW HIST LUST470 S SAN ANTONIO RD    N/A
1/4-1/2 HIST USTLOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.369 mi.
1946 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway

HIST LUST
    SCVWD ID: 06S2W30R06

HIST UST
    Facility Id: 00000062721

H43 LUST95215 S101622947
SSW SWEEPS UST470 S SAN ANTONIO    N/A
1/4-1/2 HIST USTLOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.369 mi. CA FID UST
1946 ft.

LUST
    Date Closed: 06/02/2010
    Status: Completed - Case Closed
    Global Id: T0608502364
    SCVWD ID: 06S2W30R06F

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility

SWEEPS UST
    Status: A
    Tank Status: A
    Comp Number: 62721

CA FID UST
    Status: A
    Facility Id: 43000526

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_LUST_ST&global_id=T0608501780
http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_LUST_ST&global_id=T0608502364
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H48 LUSTMCELROY LUMBER S105032701
SSW HIST LUST496 1ST ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 LOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.407 mi.
2147 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status: Case Closed
    date9: 4/6/1995

HIST LUST
    SCVWD ID: 06S2W30R04

I47 LUSTHON PROPERTY S103472903
SW HIST CORTESE386 UNIVERSITY    N/A
1/4-1/2 LOS ALTOS, CA  94305

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.394 mi.
2078 ft.

LUST
    Date Closed: 10/10/1995
    SCVWD ID: 06S2W30R03F

HIST CORTESE
    Reg Id: 43-1854

I46 LUSTHON RESIDENCE S103474330
SW HIST LUST386 UNIVERSITY AVE    N/A
1/4-1/2 SWEEPS USTLOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.394 mi.
2078 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status: Case Closed
    date9: 10/10/1995

HIST LUST
    SCVWD ID: 06S2W30R03

SWEEPS UST
    Comp Number: 9494

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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50 RCRA-SQGSANTA CLARA UNIVERSITY 1000395015
SE ENVIROSTOR751 CAMPBELL AVE CAD981447477
1/2-1 FINDSSANTA CLARA, CA  95053

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.834 mi. ECHO
4406 ft.

RCRA-SQG
    EPA Id: CAD981447477

ENVIROSTOR
    Facility Id: 43820002
    Status: Refer: Other Agency

FINDS
    Registry ID:: 110002710308

H49 LUSTMCELROY LUMBER CO U001594152
SSW HIST UST496 1ST ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 HIST CORTESELOS ALTOS, CA  94022

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.407 mi.
2147 ft.

LUST
    Date Closed: 04/06/1995
    Status: Completed - Case Closed
    Global Id: T0608501872
    SCVWD ID: 06S2W30R04F

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility

HIST UST
    Facility Id: 00000004149

HIST CORTESE
    Reg Id: 43-2034

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_LUST_ST&global_id=T0608501872
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CA AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities California Environmental Protection Agency 07/06/2016 07/12/2016 09/19/2016
CA BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing State Water Resources Control Board 01/03/2017 01/04/2017 03/02/2017
CA CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan Department of Health Services 01/01/1989 07/27/1994 08/02/1994
CA CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database California Environmental Protection Agency 10/31/1994 09/05/1995 09/29/1995
CA CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Department of Toxic Substances Control 12/31/2016 03/17/2017 05/10/2017
CA CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System Office of Emergency Services 12/06/2016 01/25/2017 05/10/2017
CA CORTESE "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information 12/28/2016 12/28/2016 03/02/2017
CA DEED Deed Restriction Listing DTSC and SWRCB 06/05/2017 06/06/2017 08/10/2017
CA DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities Department of Toxic Substance Control 03/09/2017 04/11/2017 05/23/2017
CA EMI Emissions Inventory Data California Air Resources Board 12/31/2015 03/21/2017 08/15/2017
CA ENF Enforcement Action Listing State Water Resoruces Control Board 05/01/2017 05/03/2017 08/15/2017
CA ENVIROSTOR EnviroStor Database Department of Toxic Substances Control 07/31/2017 08/01/2017 08/15/2017
CA Financial Assurance 1 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Toxic Substances Control 06/05/2017 06/09/2017 08/15/2017
CA Financial Assurance 2 Financial Assurance Information Listing California Integrated Waste Management Board 05/16/2017 05/19/2017 08/15/2017
CA HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing Integrated Waste Management Board 05/30/2017 05/31/2017 08/15/2017
CA HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data California Environmental Protection Agency 12/31/2015 10/12/2016 12/15/2016
CA HIST CAL-SITES Calsites Database Department of Toxic Substance Control 08/08/2005 08/03/2006 08/24/2006
CA HIST CORTESE Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List Department of Toxic Substances Control 04/01/2001 01/22/2009 04/08/2009
CA HIST UST Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database State Water Resources Control Board 10/15/1990 01/25/1991 02/12/1991
CA HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing Department of Toxic Substances Control 05/22/2017 05/24/2017 08/18/2017
CA HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database Department of Toxic Substances Control 04/11/2017 04/13/2017 04/26/2017
CA ICE ICE Department of Toxic Subsances Control 05/22/2017 05/24/2017 08/18/2017
CA LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER) State Water Qualilty Control Board 06/12/2017 06/14/2017 08/18/2017
CA LIENS Environmental Liens Listing Department of Toxic Substances Control 06/02/2017 06/06/2017 08/22/2017
CA LUST Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report (GEOTRACKER) State Water Resources Control Board 06/12/2017 06/14/2017 08/22/2017
CA LUST REG 1 Active Toxic Site Investigation California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 02/01/2001 02/28/2001 03/29/2001
CA LUST REG 2 Fuel Leak List California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 09/30/2004 10/20/2004 11/19/2004
CA LUST REG 3 Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 05/19/2003 05/19/2003 06/02/2003
CA LUST REG 4 Underground Storage Tank Leak List California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 09/07/2004 09/07/2004 10/12/2004
CA LUST REG 5 Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 07/01/2008 07/22/2008 07/31/2008
CA LUST REG 6L Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 09/09/2003 09/10/2003 10/07/2003
CA LUST REG 6V Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 06/07/2005 06/07/2005 06/29/2005
CA LUST REG 7 Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 02/26/2004 02/26/2004 03/24/2004
CA LUST REG 8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 02/14/2005 02/15/2005 03/28/2005
CA LUST REG 9 Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 03/01/2001 04/23/2001 05/21/2001
CA MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER) State Water Resources Control Board 06/12/2017 06/14/2017 08/22/2017
CA MINES Mines Site Location Listing Department of Conservation 09/12/2016 09/14/2016 10/14/2016
CA MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing Department of Public Health 05/25/2017 06/06/2017 08/23/2017
CA NOTIFY 65 Proposition 65 Records State Water Resources Control Board 12/16/2016 12/22/2016 03/02/2017
CA NPDES NPDES Permits Listing State Water Resources Control Board 11/14/2016 11/15/2016 03/02/2017
CA PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing Department of Pesticide Regulation 06/05/2017 06/07/2017 08/25/2017
CA PROC Certified Processors Database Department of Conservation 03/13/2017 03/14/2017 05/03/2017
CA RESPONSE State Response Sites Department of Toxic Substances Control 07/31/2017 08/01/2017 08/15/2017
CA RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List Department of Resources Recycling and Recover 07/01/2013 01/13/2014
CA RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tan State Water Resources Control Board 07/01/2013 12/30/2013
CA SCH School Property Evaluation Program Department of Toxic Substances Control 07/31/2017 08/01/2017 08/15/2017
CA SLIC Statewide SLIC Cases (GEOTRACKER) State Water Resources Control Board 06/12/2017 06/14/2017 08/23/2017
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CA SLIC REG 1 Active Toxic Site Investigations California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 04/03/2003 04/07/2003 04/25/2003
CA SLIC REG 2 Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing Regional Water Quality Control Board San Fran 09/30/2004 10/20/2004 11/19/2004
CA SLIC REG 3 Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 05/18/2006 05/18/2006 06/15/2006
CA SLIC REG 4 Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angele 11/17/2004 11/18/2004 01/04/2005
CA SLIC REG 5 Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing Regional Water Quality Control Board Central 04/01/2005 04/05/2005 04/21/2005
CA SLIC REG 6L SLIC Sites California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 09/07/2004 09/07/2004 10/12/2004
CA SLIC REG 6V Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorv 05/24/2005 05/25/2005 06/16/2005
CA SLIC REG 7 SLIC List California Regional Quality Control Board, Co 11/24/2004 11/29/2004 01/04/2005
CA SLIC REG 8 Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing California Region Water Quality Control Board 04/03/2008 04/03/2008 04/14/2008
CA SLIC REG 9 Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing California Regional Water Quality Control Boa 09/10/2007 09/11/2007 09/28/2007
CA SPILLS 90 SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch FirstSearch 06/06/2012 01/03/2013 02/22/2013
CA SWEEPS UST SWEEPS UST Listing State Water Resources Control Board 06/01/1994 07/07/2005 08/11/2005
CA SWF/LF (SWIS) Solid Waste Information System Department of Resources Recycling and Recover 02/13/2017 02/15/2017 05/02/2017
CA SWRCY Recycler Database Department of Conservation 03/13/2017 03/14/2017 05/03/2017
CA TOXIC PITS Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites State Water Resources Control Board 07/01/1995 08/30/1995 09/26/1995
CA UIC UIC Listing Deaprtment of Conservation 01/20/2017 03/14/2017 05/03/2017
CA UST Active UST Facilities SWRCB 06/12/2017 06/14/2017 08/23/2017
CA UST MENDOCINO Mendocino County UST Database Department of Public Health 06/02/2017 06/06/2017 08/25/2017
CA VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties Department of Toxic Substances Control 07/31/2017 08/01/2017 08/15/2017
CA WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing RWQCB, Central Valley Region 04/15/2015 04/17/2015 06/23/2015
CA WDS Waste Discharge System State Water Resources Control Board 06/19/2007 06/20/2007 06/29/2007
CA WIP Well Investigation Program Case List Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board 07/03/2009 07/21/2009 08/03/2009
CA WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database State Water Resources Control Board 04/01/2000 04/10/2000 05/10/2000
US 2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List Environmental Protection Agency 04/22/2013 03/03/2015 03/09/2015
US ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines Department of Interior 03/14/2017 03/17/2017 04/07/2017
US BRS Biennial Reporting System EPA/NTIS 12/31/2013 02/24/2015 09/30/2015
US COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data Department of Energy 12/31/2005 08/07/2009 10/22/2009
US COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List Environmental Protection Agency 07/01/2014 09/10/2014 10/20/2014
US CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library 09/30/2016 11/18/2016 02/03/2017
US CORRACTS Corrective Action Report EPA 12/12/2016 12/28/2016 02/10/2017
US DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations EPA, Region 9 01/12/2009 05/07/2009 09/21/2009
US DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing Environmental Protection Agency 06/02/2016 06/03/2016 09/02/2016
US DOD Department of Defense Sites USGS 12/31/2005 11/10/2006 01/11/2007
US DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeli 07/31/2012 08/07/2012 09/18/2012
US Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions EPA 04/05/2017 04/21/2017 05/12/2017
US ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information Environmental Protection Agency 03/19/2017 03/21/2017 05/12/2017
US EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations EDR, Inc.
US EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners EDR, Inc.
US EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants EDR, Inc.
US EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST Environmental Protection Agency 08/30/2013 03/21/2014 06/17/2014
US ERNS Emergency Response Notification System National Response Center, United States Coast 09/26/2016 09/29/2016 11/11/2016
US FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing Environmental Protection Agency 11/07/2016 01/05/2017 04/07/2017
US FEDLAND Federal and Indian Lands U.S. Geological Survey 12/31/2005 02/06/2006 01/11/2007
US FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing FEMA 01/01/2010 02/16/2010 04/12/2010
US FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System EPA 04/04/2017 04/07/2017 05/12/2017
US FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxi 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
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US FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 01/31/2015 07/08/2015 10/13/2015
US FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing EPA 02/22/2017 02/22/2017 05/12/2017
US FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program Department of Energy 12/23/2016 12/27/2016 02/17/2017
US HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HIST FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Lis Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System U.S. Department of Transportation 12/28/2016 12/28/2016 02/03/2017
US ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System Environmental Protection Agency 11/18/2016 11/23/2016 02/10/2017
US IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian 04/01/2014 08/06/2014 01/29/2015
US INDIAN LUST R1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 1 11/14/2016 01/26/2017 05/05/2017
US INDIAN LUST R10 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 10/07/2016 01/26/2017 05/05/2017
US INDIAN LUST R4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 10/14/2016 01/27/2017 05/05/2017
US INDIAN LUST R5 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 5 11/14/2016 01/26/2017 05/05/2017
US INDIAN LUST R6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 10/01/2016 01/26/2017 05/05/2017
US INDIAN LUST R7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 09/01/2016 01/26/2017 05/05/2017
US INDIAN LUST R8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 10/17/2016 01/26/2017 05/05/2017
US INDIAN LUST R9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land Environmental Protection Agency 10/06/2016 01/26/2017 05/05/2017
US INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands Environmental Protection Agency 12/31/1998 12/03/2007 01/24/2008
US INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations USGS 12/31/2014 07/14/2015 01/10/2017
US INDIAN UST R1 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 1 11/14/2016 01/26/2017 05/05/2017
US INDIAN UST R10 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 10/07/2016 01/26/2017 05/05/2017
US INDIAN UST R4 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 10/14/2016 01/27/2017 05/05/2017
US INDIAN UST R5 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 5 01/14/2017 01/26/2017 05/05/2017
US INDIAN UST R6 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 10/01/2016 01/26/2017 05/05/2017
US INDIAN UST R7 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 09/01/2016 01/26/2017 05/05/2017
US INDIAN UST R8 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 10/17/2016 01/26/2017 05/05/2017
US INDIAN UST R9 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 9 10/06/2016 01/26/2017 05/05/2017
US INDIAN VCP R1 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing EPA, Region 1 07/27/2015 09/29/2015 02/18/2016
US INDIAN VCP R7 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng EPA, Region 7 03/20/2008 04/22/2008 05/19/2008
US LEAD SMELTER 1 Lead Smelter Sites Environmental Protection Agency 12/05/2016 01/05/2017 02/10/2017
US LEAD SMELTER 2 Lead Smelter Sites American Journal of Public Health 04/05/2001 10/27/2010 12/02/2010
US LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information Environmental Protection Agency 02/18/2014 03/18/2014 04/24/2014
US LUCIS Land Use Control Information System Department of the Navy 12/28/2016 01/04/2017 04/07/2017
US MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System Nuclear Regulatory Commission 08/30/2016 09/08/2016 10/21/2016
US NPL National Priority List EPA 04/05/2017 04/21/2017 05/12/2017
US NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens EPA 10/15/1991 02/02/1994 03/30/1994
US ODI Open Dump Inventory Environmental Protection Agency 06/30/1985 08/09/2004 09/17/2004
US PADS PCB Activity Database System EPA 01/20/2016 04/28/2016 09/02/2016
US PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database Environmental Protection Agency 02/01/2011 10/19/2011 01/10/2012
US PRP Potentially Responsible Parties EPA 10/25/2013 10/17/2014 10/20/2014
US Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites EPA 04/05/2017 04/21/2017 05/12/2017
US RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System EPA 04/17/1995 07/03/1995 08/07/1995
US RADINFO Radiation Information Database Environmental Protection Agency 01/04/2017 01/06/2017 02/10/2017
US RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated Environmental Protection Agency 12/12/2016 12/28/2016 02/10/2017
US RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 12/12/2016 12/28/2016 02/10/2017
US RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 12/12/2016 12/28/2016 02/10/2017
US RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 12/12/2016 12/28/2016 02/10/2017
US RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal Environmental Protection Agency 12/12/2016 12/28/2016 02/10/2017
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US RMP Risk Management Plans Environmental Protection Agency 02/01/2017 02/09/2017 04/07/2017
US ROD Records Of Decision EPA 11/25/2013 12/12/2013 02/24/2014
US SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing Environmental Protection Agency 01/01/2017 02/03/2017 04/07/2017
US SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System EPA 02/07/2017 04/19/2017 05/05/2017
US SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive EPA 02/07/2017 04/19/2017 05/05/2017
US SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems EPA 12/31/2009 12/10/2010 02/25/2011
US TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System EPA 12/31/2014 11/24/2015 04/05/2016
US TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act EPA 12/31/2012 01/15/2015 01/29/2015
US UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites Department of Energy 09/14/2010 10/07/2011 03/01/2012
US US AIRS (AFS) Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem ( EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US US AIRS MINOR Air Facility System Data EPA 10/12/2016 10/26/2016 02/03/2017
US US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites Environmental Protection Agency 03/02/2017 03/02/2017 04/07/2017
US US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Drug Enforcement Administration 02/09/2017 03/08/2017 06/09/2017
US US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 02/13/2017 02/28/2017 06/09/2017
US US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information Environmental Protection Agency 02/13/2017 02/15/2017 05/12/2017
US US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register Drug Enforcement Administration 02/09/2017 03/08/2017 06/09/2017
US US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls Environmental Protection Agency 02/13/2017 02/28/2017 06/09/2017
US US MINES Mines Master Index File Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health A 02/08/2017 02/28/2017 04/07/2017
US US MINES 2 Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing USGS 12/05/2005 02/29/2008 04/18/2008
US US MINES 3 Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing USGS 04/14/2011 06/08/2011 09/13/2011
US UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites Department of Defense 10/25/2015 01/29/2016 04/05/2016

CT CT MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Energy & Environmental Protecti 07/30/2013 08/19/2013 10/03/2013
NJ NJ MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2016 04/11/2017 07/27/2017
NY NY MANIFEST Facility and Manifest Data Department of Environmental Conservation 01/30/2017 02/01/2017 02/13/2017
PA PA MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2015 07/22/2016 11/22/2016
RI RI MANIFEST Manifest information Department of Environmental Management 12/31/2013 06/19/2015 07/15/2015
WI WI MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Natural Resources 12/31/2016 04/13/2017 07/14/2017

US AHA Hospitals Sensitive Receptor: AHA Hospitals American Hospital Association, Inc.
US Medical Centers Sensitive Receptor: Medical Centers Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
US Nursing Homes Sensitive Receptor: Nursing Homes National Institutes of Health
US Public Schools Sensitive Receptor: Public Schools National Center for Education Statistics
US Private Schools Sensitive Receptor: Private Schools National Center for Education Statistics
CA Daycare Centers Sensitive Receptor: Licensed Facilities Department of Social Services

US Flood Zones 100-year and 500-year flood zones Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
US NWI National Wetlands Inventory U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
CA State Wetlands Wetland Inventory Department of Fish & Game
US Topographic Map U.S. Geological Survey
US Oil/Gas Pipelines PennWell Corporation
US Electric Power Transmission Line Data PennWell Corporation
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5640620 PALO ALTO, CANorthwest Map:

2012Version Date:
5640188 MINDEGO HILL, CASouthwest Map:

2012Version Date:
5640178 CUPERTINO, CASoutheast Map:

2012Version Date:
5641106 MOUNTAIN VIEW, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

174 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4137219.2UTM Y (Meters): 
578651.0UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
122.111631 - 122˚ 6’ 41.87’’Longitude (West): 
37.380223 - 37˚ 22’ 48.80’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

LOS ALTOS, CA 94022
97 HILLVIEW AVENUE
HILLVIEW AVENUE PROPERTY

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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✩Target Property Elevation: 174 ft.
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147
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130

General NNEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

Information is inferred in the CERCLIS investigation report(s)     Data Quality:
No information about a sole source aquifer is available     Sole Source Aquifer:
aquifers under the site.
Information is not available about the hydraulic connection between     Hydraulic Connection:
100 feet to 120 feet.     Inferred Depth to Water:
PUMPING.
NE ON A REGIONAL BASIS, WITH LOCAL FLOW CONDITIONS INFLUENCED BY     Groundwater Flow Direction:
CAD982400202     Site EPA ID Number:
Hillview Maintenance Yard     Site Name:
0 - 1/8 Mile SSW     Location Relative to TP:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapMOUNTAIN VIEW

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data06085C0201H  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data06085C0185H  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data06085C0039H  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data06085C0019H  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data06085C0038H  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

MODERATECorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.

Not reportedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

BOTELLA                       Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Continental DepositsCategory:CenozoicEra:
TertiarySystem:
PlioceneSeries:
TpcCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 0.001 milesFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

No Other Soil TypesDeeper Soil Types:

No Other Soil TypesShallow Soil Types:

No Other Soil TypesSurficial Soil Types:

No Other Soil TypesSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    5.60
Max:   7.80

Min:    0.20
Max:   0.60

Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay loam76 inches41 inches 3

Min:    5.60
Max:   7.80

Min:    0.20
Max:   0.60

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam41 inches 9 inches 2

Min:    5.60
Max:   7.30

Min:    0.20
Max:   0.60

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SSW6909   B11
1/2 - 1 Mile SSW6907   B10
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE6878   A8
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE6899   A7
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE6906   A6
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE6896   A5
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE6897   A4
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WNW6880   1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile NNEUSGS40000182869   9
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40000182578   3
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NEUSGS40000182665   2

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.
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EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

1
WNW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

6880CA WELLSClick here for full text details

2
NE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

USGS40000182665FED USGSClick here for full text details

3
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000182578FED USGSClick here for full text details

A4
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

6897CA WELLSClick here for full text details

A5
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

6896CA WELLSClick here for full text details

A6
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

6906CA WELLSClick here for full text details

A7
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

6899CA WELLSClick here for full text details

A8
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

6878CA WELLSClick here for full text details

 Page: 1
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®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

9
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000182869FED USGSClick here for full text details

B10
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

6907CA WELLSClick here for full text details

B11
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

6909CA WELLSClick here for full text details

 Page: 2
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.200 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 2

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   94022

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for SANTA CLARA County:  2 

36094022

______________________
> 4 pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®

TC5040953.2s   Page 3
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EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish & Game
Telephone: 916-445-0411

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC5040953.2s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

TC5040953.2s     Page PSGR-2
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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SITE DOCUMENTATION AND REGULATORY
RECORDS
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Randy Wheeler

From: Pech, Somira <Somira.Pech@cep.sccgov.org>
Sent: Wednesday, September 13, 2017 8:04 AM
To: Randy Wheeler
Subject: RE: CPRA REQ090517D

Hi Randy, 
 
No record for 98 or 98 Hillview Ave. 
 
Thank you, 
Somira 
 

From: Randy Wheeler [mailto:rlwheeler@ninyoandmoore.com]  
Sent: Tuesday, September 12, 2017 2:27 PM 
To: Pech, Somira <Somira.Pech@cep.sccgov.org> 
Subject: RE: CPRA REQ090517D 
 
Can you check 97 Hillview Ave as well?  Not sure I asked for 98, but the address is 97 Hillview Avenue. 
 
I’m mainly interested in records from the pre‐1970s related to the former elementary school and bus maintenance 
facility that operated at the school. 
 
 
Randy L. Wheeler, C.E.M 
Senior Geologist 
Ninyo & Moore  
Geotechnical & Environmental Sciences Consultants  
1401 Halyard Drive, Suite 110 
West Sacramento, California 95691  
916-373-9858 (x15402) (office) | 916-317-3284 (cell) 
rlwheeler@ninyoandmoore.com 
www.ninyoandmoore.com 
 

30 Years of Quality Service  
 

           
 
            
 

From: Pech, Somira [mailto:Somira.Pech@cep.sccgov.org]  
Sent: Saturday, September 09, 2017 9:43 AM 
To: Randy Wheeler 
Subject: CPRA REQ090517D 
 
Good morning Randy, 
 
Thank you for your recent record request received on 09/05/2017 for the following address in Los Altos: 
 
98 Hillview Ave 
 
We have no records for this location. However, additional electronic documents may be found on the following 
websites: 
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2

Local Oversight Program (LOP)  
GEOTracker (GT) 
Cal EPA Site Portal 
 
 

Spill Reports Website – California Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES): 
 
 
https://w3.calema.ca.gov/operational/malhaz.nsf/$defaultview 

 
 
Please be advised that in some cities, other participating agencies may be responsible for maintaining the type of 
files you requested. This link may be of assistance in determining who will have the documents you are looking 
for in the future: 
UNIDOCS – Who regulates what in Santa Clara County 
 
Best regards, 
 

Somira Pech 
Department of Environmental Health 
1555 Berger Drive, Building 2, Suite 300 
San Jose, CA 95112 
www.ehinfo.org 
408‐918‐3423  Direct Line 
408‐280‐6479  Fax 
Email:  somira.pech@deh.sccgov.org 
** LAST business transaction/payment/submittal of the day will be processed at 4:45 pm. Transactions submitted after 4:45 
pm will be processed the following business day.  

“Learn from yesterday, live for today, hope for tomorrow.” By Albert Einstein 
 
NOTICE:  This email message and/or its attachments may contain information that is confidential or restricted.  It is intended only for the individuals 
named as recipients in the message.  If you are NOT an authorized recipient, you are prohibited from using, delivering, distributing, printing, copying, or 
disclosing the message or content to others and must delete the message from your computer.  If you have received this message in error, please 
notify the sender by return mail. 
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Department of Toxic Substances Control 
 

 
Matthew Rodriquez 

Secretary for 
Environmental Protection 

Barbara A. Lee, Director 
700 Heinz Avenue 

Berkeley, California 94710-2721 
 

 
Edmund G. Brown Jr. 

Governor 

 

  Printed on Recycled Paper 

September 21, 2017 
 
Randy L. Wheeler 
Ninyo & Moore 

rlwheeler@ninyoandmoore.com 
 
 
 97 Hillview Avenue, Los Altos 
 
 

PR # 2-091317-02 
 
Dear Mr. Wheeler: 
 
We have received your Public Records Act Request for records from the Department of 
Toxic Substances Control. 
 
After a thorough review of our files we have found that no such records exist at this 
office pertaining to the site/facility referenced above. 
 
We would like to inform you about Envirostor, a database that provides information and 
documents on over 5,000 DTSC cleanup sites.  EnviroStor can be accessed at:  
http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public.  Also, a computer is available in the Central 
Files of each DTSC Regional Office for use by community members to view EnviroStor. 
  
If you have any questions, would like further information regarding your request or 
would like an appointment to visit Berkeley’s Central Files, please contact me at  
(510) 540-3800. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 

André J. Alexander 
Regional Central Files Coordinator 
Tel:   510-540-3800 / Fax:  510-540-3801 

Berkeleyfileroom@DTSC.CA.GOV 
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Appendix E:

HISTORICAL RESEARCH
DOCUMENTATION
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Hillview Avenue Property

97 Hillview Avenue

Los Altos, CA 94022

September 05, 2017

5040953.3
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

09/05/17

97 Hillview Avenue
Hillview Avenue Property Ninyo & Moore

1401 Halyard Drive, Suite 110
Los Altos, CA 94022

5040953.3
West Sacramento, CA 95691

Randy Wheeler
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Ninyo & Moore were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

5512-4A26-9542
NA

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

403132001

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: 5512-4A26-9542

Ninyo & Moore  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely
for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may
be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with
EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

5040953 3 2
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

Hillview Avenue Property

97 Hillview Avenue

Los Altos, CA 94022

September 05, 2017

5040953.4
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#  
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2012

1997, 1999

1994, 1995

1980, 1981

1973

1968

1961

1953, 1955

1948

1947

1943

1902

1899

1897

09/05/17

Hillview Avenue Property Ninyo & Moore
97 Hillview Avenue 1401 Halyard Drive, Suite 110
Los Altos, CA 94022 West Sacramento, CA 95691

5040953.4 Randy Wheeler

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Ninyo & Moore were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map
Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

NA 37.380223 37° 22' 49" North

403132001 -122.111631 -122° 6' 42" West
Zone 10 North
578649.09
4137423.28
174.77' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

5040953 4 2



 
STAFF PRELIM

INARY W
ORKING DRAFT-FOR IN

TERNAL USE O
NLY-C

A G
OVT CODE SECTIO

N 6254(A) 

 

page

Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2012 Source Sheets

2012
Mountain View

7.5-minute, 24000
2012
Palo Alto

7.5-minute, 24000
2012
Cupertino

7.5-minute, 24000
2012
Mindego Hill

7.5-minute, 24000

1997, 1999 Source Sheets

1997
Mindego Hill

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1991

1997
Mountain View

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1997

1999
Palo Alto

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1999

1994, 1995 Source Sheets

1994
Palo Alto

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1991

1995
Mountain View

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1991

1995
Cupertino

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1991

1995
Mindego Hill

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1991

1980, 1981 Source Sheets

1980
Mindego Hill

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1978

1980
Cupertino

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1979

1981
Mountain View

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1979

5040953 4 3
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page

Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1973 Source Sheets

1973
Mindego Hill

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1968

1973
Mountain View

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1973

1973
Palo Alto

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1973

1973
Cupertino

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1973

1968 Source Sheets

1968
Mountain View

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1968

1968
Mindego Hill

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1968

1968
Cupertino

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1968

1968
Palo Alto

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1968

1961 Source Sheets

1961
Mountain View

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1960

1961
Cupertino

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1960

1961
Palo Alto

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1960

1961
Mindego Hill

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1960

1953, 1955 Source Sheets

1953
Palo Alto

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1948

1953
Mountain View

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1948

1953
Cupertino

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1948

1955
Mindego Hill

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1953

5040953 4 4
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1948 Source Sheets

1948
Palo Alto

15-minute, 62500
Aerial Photo Revised 1948

1947 Source Sheets

1947
PALO ALTO

15-minute, 50000

1943 Source Sheets

1943
Palo Alto

15-minute, 62500
Aerial Photo Revised 1940

1902 Source Sheets

1902
Santa Cruz

30-minute, 125000

5040953 4 5
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1899 Source Sheets

1899
Palo Alto

15-minute, 62500

1897 Source Sheets

1897
Palo Alto

15-minute, 62500

5040953 4 6



 
STAFF PRELIM

INARY W
ORKING DRAFT-FOR IN

TERNAL USE O
NLY-C

A G
OVT CODE SECTIO

N 6254(A) 

 

Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2012

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Hillview Avenue Property
97 Hillview Avenue
Los Altos, CA 94022
Ninyo & Moore

TP, Mountain View, 2012, 7.5-minute
SE, Cupertino, 2012, 7.5-minute
SW, Mindego Hill, 2012, 7.5-minute
NW, Palo Alto, 2012, 7.5-minute

5040953 4 7
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1997, 1999

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Hillview Avenue Property
97 Hillview Avenue
Los Altos, CA 94022
Ninyo & Moore

TP, Mountain View, 1997, 7.5-minute
SW, Mindego Hill, 1997, 7.5-minute
NW, Palo Alto, 1999, 7.5-minute

5040953 4 8
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1994, 1995

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Hillview Avenue Property
97 Hillview Avenue
Los Altos, CA 94022
Ninyo & Moore

TP, Mountain View, 1995, 7.5-minute
SE, Cupertino, 1995, 7.5-minute
SW, Mindego Hill, 1995, 7.5-minute
NW, Palo Alto, 1994, 7.5-minute

5040953 4 9





 
STAFF PRELIM

INARY W
ORKING DRAFT-FOR IN

TERNAL USE O
NLY-C

A G
OVT CODE SECTIO

N 6254(A) 

 

Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1980, 1981

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Hillview Avenue Property
97 Hillview Avenue
Los Altos, CA 94022
Ninyo & Moore

TP, Mountain View, 1981, 7.5-minute
SE, Cupertino, 1980, 7.5-minute
SW, Mindego Hill, 1980, 7.5-minute

5040953 4 10
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1973

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Hillview Avenue Property
97 Hillview Avenue
Los Altos, CA 94022
Ninyo & Moore

TP, Mountain View, 1973, 7.5-minute
SE, Cupertino, 1973, 7.5-minute
SW, Mindego Hill, 1973, 7.5-minute
NW, Palo Alto, 1973, 7.5-minute

5040953 4 11
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1968

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Hillview Avenue Property
97 Hillview Avenue
Los Altos, CA 94022
Ninyo & Moore

TP, Mountain View, 1968, 7.5-minute
SE, Cupertino, 1968, 7.5-minute
SW, Mindego Hill, 1968, 7.5-minute
NW, Palo Alto, 1968, 7.5-minute

5040953 4 12
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1961

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Hillview Avenue Property
97 Hillview Avenue
Los Altos, CA 94022
Ninyo & Moore

TP, Mountain View, 1961, 7.5-minute
SE, Cupertino, 1961, 7.5-minute
SW, Mindego Hill, 1961, 7.5-minute
NW, Palo Alto, 1961, 7.5-minute

5040953 4 13
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1953, 1955

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Hillview Avenue Property
97 Hillview Avenue
Los Altos, CA 94022
Ninyo & Moore

TP, Mountain View, 1953, 7.5-minute
SE, Cupertino, 1953, 7.5-minute
SW, Mindego Hill, 1955, 7.5-minute
NW, Palo Alto, 1953, 7.5-minute

5040953 4 14
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1948

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Hillview Avenue Property
97 Hillview Avenue
Los Altos, CA 94022
Ninyo & Moore

TP, Palo Alto, 1948, 15-minute

5040953 4 15
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1947

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Hillview Avenue Property
97 Hillview Avenue
Los Altos, CA 94022
Ninyo & Moore

TP, PALO ALTO, 1947, 15-minute

5040953 4 16
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1943

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Hillview Avenue Property
97 Hillview Avenue
Los Altos, CA 94022
Ninyo & Moore

TP, Palo Alto, 1943, 15-minute

5040953 4 17
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1902

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Hillview Avenue Property
97 Hillview Avenue
Los Altos, CA 94022
Ninyo & Moore

TP, Santa Cruz, 1902, 30-minute

5040953 4 18
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1899

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Hillview Avenue Property
97 Hillview Avenue
Los Altos, CA 94022
Ninyo & Moore

TP, Palo Alto, 1899, 15-minute

5040953 4 19
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1897

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

Hillview Avenue Property
97 Hillview Avenue
Los Altos, CA 94022
Ninyo & Moore

TP, Palo Alto, 1897, 15-minute

5040953 4 20
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Hillview Avenue Property

97 Hillview Avenue

Los Altos, CA 94022

September 05, 2017

5040953.9
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Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.

page-

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Year Details SourceScale

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 
Site Name: Client Name:

2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP

2010 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP

2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP

2005 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP

1998 1"=500' Flight Date: August 27, 1998 USDA

1991 1"=500' Acquisition Date: October 30, 1991 USGS/DOQQ

1982 1"=500' Flight Date: July 05, 1982 USDA

1974 1"=500' Flight Date: June 26, 1974 USGS

1968 1"=500' Flight Date: June 14, 1968 USGS

1963 1"=500' Flight Date: June 24, 1963 USGS

1956 1"=500' Flight Date: July 02, 1956 USDA

1950 1"=500' Flight Date: April 03, 1950 USDA

1948 1"=500' Flight Date: September 26, 1948 USDA

1939 1"=500' Flight Date: August 01, 1939 USDA

09/05/17

Hillview Avenue Property Ninyo & Moore
97 Hillview Avenue 1401 Halyard Drive, Suite 110
Los Altos, CA 94022 West Sacramento, CA 95691

5040953.9 Randy Wheeler

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2013 þ ¨ Cole Information Services

2008 þ ¨ Cole Information Services

1999 þ ¨ Cole Information Services

1995 þ ¨ Cole Information Services

1992 þ ¨ Cole Information Services

1986 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1975 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1970 ¨ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.  
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of 
copyright.

5040953- 5 Page 1
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

97 Hillview Avenue
Los Altos, CA   94022     

Year CD Image Source

HILLVIEW AVE

2013 pg A1 Cole Information Services

2008 pg A2 Cole Information Services

1999 pg A3 Cole Information Services

1995 pg A4 Cole Information Services

1992 pg A5 Cole Information Services

1986 pg A6 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980 pg A7 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1975 pg A8 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1970 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

5040953- 5 Page 2
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FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identified

5040953- 5 Page 3
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City Directory Images
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-

HILLVIEW AVE

Cole Information Services

5040953.5   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2013

50 KIYOSHI SHIMIZU
64 MICHAEL PLASTERER
84 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
90 ROBERT WILHELM
97 BUS BARN STAGE COMPANY

CHILDRENS CORNER INC
CITY OF LOS ALTOS
FRIENDS OF THE LOS ALTOS LIBRARIES
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF LOS ALTOS

100 HENRY THAI
108 THE BRAND RANCH

WILLIAM HULL
122 AUDREY ANDERSON
150 LINDA JOHNSON
158 KENNETH SAKOI
170 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
180 FLO PACKARD
183 LOS ALTOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION
191 MARIAH POSPISIL
212 THOMAS TANG
215 KARIM KHADDER
222 ZOHARA BARDIN
225 BRUCE RITER
232 HOWARD BAIN
239 RODWIN HAMLIN
246 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
253 ALEXANDER CAROBUS
254 RICHARD LEVITT
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HILLVIEW AVE

Cole Information Services

5040953.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2008

50 KIYOSHI SHIMIZU
64 MICHAEL PLASTERER
74 JACQUELINE KUBICKA
84 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
88 MUSIC FOR MINORS
90 ROBERT WILHELM
97 BUS BARN

BUS BARN STAGE CO
FRIENDS LIBRARIES
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF THE LOS AL
LOS ALTOS CITY OF
LOS ALTOS MOUNTAIN VIEW CHILDRENS CO

100 C A HACKING & ASSOCIATES
HENRY THAI
JON HACKING
PAULINE SIAO

108 BRAND RANCH
DEBRA MCMANAMAN
THE BR

150 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
158 KENNETH SAKOI
170 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
180 JAY PACKARD
183 LOS ALTOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

SILICON VALLEY ART MUSEUM
191 MARIAH POSPISIL
212 THOMAS TANG
215 KARIM KHADDER
222 MANSFORD CHASE
225 BRUCE RITER

RITER BRUCE D ESQ
232 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
239 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
246 SCOTT SIMPSON
253 ALEXANDER CAROBUS
254 RICHARD LEVITT
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HILLVIEW AVE

Cole Information Services

5040953.5   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1999

50 KIYOSHI SHIMIZU
64 MICHAEL PLASTERER
74 JACQUELINE KUBICKA
82 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
84 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
90 ROBERT WILHELM
97 BUS BARN STAGE COMPANY

CHILDRENS CORNER INCORPORATED CHILD CARE
CITY OF LOS ALTOS REC DEPARTMENT
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF LOS ALTOS MOUNTAIN VIEW AREA
LOS ALTOS CITY OF CONTD OTHER INFORMATION NUMBERS
LOS ALTOS CITY OF CONTD PLC DEPARTMENT CONTD
LOS ALTOS CITY OF CONTD PUB WORKS ENGINEERING CITY HALL
LOS ALTOS CITY OF PUBLIC WORKS MAINTENANCE
LOS ALTOS CITY OF RECREATION DEPARTMENT
LOS ALTOS CITY OF SEWER EMERGENCY CALLS 8

100 JON HACKING
108 DEBRA MCMANAMAN
122 AUDREY ANDERSON
150 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
158 KENNETH SAKOI

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
170 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
180 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
191 MARIAH POSPISIL
192 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
212 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
215 KARIM KHADDER
222 MANSFORD CHASE
225 BRUCE RITER
232 HOWARD BAIN
239 CHRIS GILDEA
246 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
253 ALEXANDER CAROBUS
254 RICHARD LEVITT
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HILLVIEW AVE

Cole Information Services

5040953.5   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

50 SHIMIZU, KIYOSHI
64 PLASTERER, MICHAEL
74 WHITTIER, LUCY G
82 CHERNOFF, DAN
97 CHILDRENS CORNER INC

HILLVIEW COMMUNITY CTR
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
LOS ALTOS RECREATION DEPT
LOS ALTOS SENIOR CTR
LOS ALTOS YOUTH THEATRE
MUSIC FOR MINORS INC

100 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
108 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
150 JOHNSON, ROBERT B
158 NIELSEN, JAKOB
170 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
180 WALDO, JUANITA P
191 KAHROBAIE, ROSHAN
215 DUBRULLE, AUGUSTI A
222 CHASE, M W
225 RITER, BRUCE
232 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
239 MCPARTLAND, WILLIAM G
246 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
253 FOLGARELLI, EUGENE G
254 FERRARI, BURKE
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HILLVIEW AVE

Cole Information Services

5040953.5   Page: A5

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

50 SHIMIZU, KIYOSHI
97 CHILDRENS CORNER

LEAGUE WOMEN VOTERS
LOS ALTOS YTH THTR
LOSALTS CTY REC
MUSIC FOR MINORS

170 HAUSMANN, DAVID W
180 WALDO, GEORGE
191 KAHROBAIE, ROSHAN
215 DUBRULLE, A A
225 RITER, BRUCE
246 ARMENIO, ELMO A
254 FERRARI, BURKE



 
STAFF PRELIM

INARY W
ORKING DRAFT-FOR IN

TERNAL USE O
NLY-C

A G
OVT CODE SECTIO

N 6254(A) 

 

-

HILLVIEW AVE

Haines Criss-Cross Directory

5040953.5   Page: A6

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1986
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HILLVIEW AVE

Haines Criss-Cross Directory

5040953.5   Page: A7

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1980
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HILLVIEW AVE

Haines Criss-Cross Directory

5040953.5   Page: A8

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1975



 
STAFF PRELIM

INARY W
ORKING DRAFT-FOR IN

TERNAL USE O
NLY-C

A G
OVT CODE SECTIO

N 6254(A) 

 

Appendix F:

VAPOR ENCROACHMENT SCREENING
MATRIX
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 Vapor Encroachment Screening Matrix 
 

Vapor Encroachment Screening Matrix 1

Phase I ESA Vapor Encroachment Conditions (VEC) matrix includes a (1) Search Radius Test, (2) Chem-
icals of Concern Test (COC), and (3) a Critical Distance Test [1]. 

 

(1)  Search Radius Test:  Are there any known or suspect contaminated properties in the pri-
mary area of concern within the corresponding search radii (including the site)? 

 Yes  No If No, then screening for a VEC is complete and no VEC currently exists, go 
to #4.  If Yes, then: 

(2)  Chemicals of Concern Test:  Are COC likely to be present within the area of concern for 
those known or suspect contaminated sites identified based on the Search Distance Test? 

 Yes  No  If No, then screening for a VEC is complete and no VEC currently exists, 
go to #4.  If Yes, then: 

(3)  Critical Distance Test*:  A plume test to determine whether or not COC in the contami-
nated plume(s) may be within the critical distance.   

 Yes  No (3a) Is information related to the contaminated(s) plume available (i.e. iso-
concentration maps, site drawings, etc.)? 
(3b) If No, then a VEC cannot be ruled out; check Yes in #4 below indicating 
it is likely a VEC exists. If Yes, then: 

 Yes  No 
(3c) Is the site less than 100 feet to the nearest edge of a contaminated [non-
petroleum hydrocarbon] plume(s)? If Yes, then check Yes in #4 below indi-
cating it is likely a VEC exists. 

 Yes  No 
(3d) Is the site less than 30 feet to the nearest edge of a dissolved petroleum 
hydrocarbon plume(s)? If Yes, then check Yes in #4 below indicating it is 
likely a VEC exists. 

*If the distance from the nearest edge of a contaminated plume to the nearest existing or 
planned structure on the site is less than 100 feet for non-petroleum hydrocarbon COC, or less 
than 30 feet for dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons, then it is presumed that a VEC currently 
exists beneath the site. If the distance from the nearest edge of the contaminated plume is great-
er than or equal to 100 feet for non-petroleum hydrocarbons, or 30 feet for dissolved petroleum 
hydrocarbon chemicals of concern, then it is presumed unlikely that a VEC currently exists be-
neath the site. 
(4)  Is it likely that a VEC currently exists beneath the site? 

 Yes  No 

If No, then the VEC screening is complete and no further investigation is 
recommended at this time. If Yes, Ninyo & Moore recommends performing 
additional assessment, such as a Tier 2 VEC assessment according to ASTM 
E 2600-10. 

[1] Based on guidance presented in the ASTM E 2600-10 Standard. 
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Appendix G:

OTHER REPORTS
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INTRODUCTION 

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region IX, has tasked Ecology 
and Environment, Inc.'s Field Investigation Team (FIT) to reassess all 
sites with completed Screening Site Inspections (SSI) in the 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability 
Information System (CERCLIS) database that are still being considered for 
further action. The strategy for determining whether these sites 
actually merit further action is based primarily on each site's potential 
to achieve a score high enough on the proposed revised Hazard Ranking 
System (rHRS) for inclusion on the National Priorities List (NPL). This 
strategy is intended to identify those sites posing the highest relative 
risk to human health or the environment. All other si tes needing 
remedial or enforcement follow-up will be referred to the states or an 
appropriate federal authority. Actions and involvement by authorities 
other than the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and 
Liability Act (CERCLA) will also be considered. 
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SUMMARY 

The Los Altos Well Field site consists of all groundwater wells in the 
Los Altos area of Santa Clara County, California (1). California Water 
Service Company Well #110 is located near the northwestern corner of 
Hillview and Eleanor Avenues in Los Altos (1,2). In July 1984, water 
samples obtained from this municipal well by the California Water Service 
Company (CWSC) indicated the presence of carbon tetrachloride as high as 
9.1 ~g/l. In August 1984, CWSC sampled City of Los Altos irrigation Well 
#10, located 400 feet northwest of Well #110. Carbon tetrachloride was 
detected at 10.1 ~g/l (2,3,4). In the same period of time that carbon 
tetrachloride was detected in Wells #10 and #110, eight other private and 
municipal wells in the area were sampled for carbon tetrachloride. None 
of these wells showed detectable levels of carbon tetrachloride. Eleven 
other wells in the area were determined to be out of service or 
abandoned, and thus were not sampled (4). 

Well #110 was removed from service on July 31, 1984 (4). After an 
aeration system was installed to treat the contaminated groundwater, Well 
#110 returned to service in January 1985. This aeration system removed 
a sufficient amount of carbon tetrachloride to meet the EPA drinking 
water quality criterion for a Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) of 5 ~g/l 
for carbon tetrachloride (2,4). In February 1989, California Title 22 
adopted a new state action level of 0.5 ~g/l for carbon tetrachloride 
(5). Well #110 has since been removed from service and will probably be 
abandoned due to the inability of the aeration system to reach this new 
state action level (6). 

Well #110 was constructed in 1952 and was used only during peak demand 
periods. The well is approximately 700 feet deep, with perforations 
beginning at 356 feet below ground surface (bgs). The total depth and 
screened intervals for Well #10 are not known (4). 

The city of Los Altos is located at the northwestern edge of the Santa 
Clara Valley groundwater basin, at the apex of the Adobe Creek alluvial 
fan. According to available well logs, this section of the fan consists 
of poorly graded material of low permeability. Intercalated with this 
massive section are thin, well-sorted beds of sands and gravels which 
constitute the principal aquifer zones. The local hydraulic gradient is 
not known. Local flow conditions are greatly influenced by well pumpage. 
The regional groundwater flow is toward the northeast (7). Depths to 
groundwater in the vicinity of the site range between 64 and 165 feet bgs 
(4). 

CWSC operates 37 municipal wells within 3 miles of the two contaminated 
wells. The nearest CWSC well is located approximately 0.3 mile east of 
Wells #10 and #110 (9). Groundwater from these wells is blended with 
water purchased from the Santa Clara Valley Water District. 
Approximately one-third of the total water supplied by CWSC is from the 
system of groundwater wells. This blend of water serves all of Los 
Altos, most of Los Altos Hills, small portions of Sunnyvale and Mountain 
View, and approximately one-third of Cupertino. In all, CWSC serves 
17,600 connections (6). 
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OTHER AUTHORITY INVOLVEMENT 

Well #110 is already listed as a CERCLA site under the name 
Hillview-Eleanor (CAD982400053). A CERCLA Preliminary Assessment of the 
Hillview-Eleanor site was completed in February 1989; it was then 
concluded that no further action was warranted under CERCLA since the 
site had no history of using, storing, or disposing of hazardous 
substances (8). 

The California Department of Health Services (DHS) is the lead agency for 
the Los Altos Well Field site. Although DHS is addressing the 
groundwater contamination under the site name of Hillview-Eleanor, the 
scope of work is not limited to Well #110 but rather encompasses 
groundwater contamination in the entire Los Altos area. The site is 
listed on the State Bond Expenditure Plan under the catergory of sites 
undergoing characterization by DHS because responsible parties cannot be 
identified (13). In January 1987, a DHS consultant conducted a 
preliminary assessment and identified potential sources of the local 
groundwater contamination. An initial inventory of potential sources 
included existing and former gas stations, dry cleaners, auto repair 
garages, a former school district maintenance yard, and a former fire 
station (see Appendix B, Potential Source Location Map) (2,10). 

Another consultant to DHS conducted a two-phase soil and soil gas survey 
of the site area. During the first phase in September 1987, 22 soil and 
soil gas samples were obtained at potential contaminant sources. Then in 
the second phase in November 1987, 89 soil gas samples were collected, 
encompassing a broader area. The two-phase survey indicated the presence 
of carbon tetrachloride, trichloroethene, 1,1,2-trichlorotrifluoroethane, 
perchloroethene, and hydrocarbons in subsurface soils in a number of 
areas. The highest concentrations occurred in the vicinity of the dry 
cleaners. DHS determined that the detected contamination was present in 
local subsurface soils and was not caused by vapors migrating vertically 
from the groundwater (2). 

A subsequent DHS investigation involved the drilling and collec~ing of 
soil samples from 31 30-foot borings. In addition, four deep boreholes 
(approximately 700 feet bgs) were drilled to obtain general geologic 
information (2,11). The shallow borings were drilled near the two 
contaminated wells and in areas formerly identified as potential sources 
(see Appendix B, Soil Boring Locations) (2,10,11). Neither carbon 
tetrachloride nor any other volatile organic contaminants were detected 
in any shallow boring samples. DHS has thus eliminated the dry cleaners 
as a potential source. DHS is now speculating that the contamination 
may be a very locali~ed phenomena and possibly due to old septic tanks at 
Los Altos Civic Center or to the former school district maintenance yard 
(also known as the Hillview Maintenance Yard) (11); Both the Civic 
Center and the Hillview Maintenance Yard are located within 0.25 mile of 
the two contaminated wells (1). 

A CERCLA Preliminary Assessment of the Hillview Maintenance Yard 
(CAD982400202) was completed in October 1989 and recommended a medium 
priority Screening Site Inspection of the site (12). A search of the 
April 1990 CERCLA database.did not find listings for any of the other 
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potential sources identified by DHS. 

At the time of this report, DHS was in the process of resampling the two 
contaminated wells (#10 and #110). There were no plans to sample other 
wells in the Los Altos Well Field to determine if carbon tetrachloride 
contamination had migrated to other wells. It is likely that DRS will 
require the owners of Wells #10 and #110 to begin monitoring on a regular 
basis (11). 

SUKHARY OF DRS CONSIDERATIONS 

As of this report, Wells #10 and #110 were the only two wells in the Los 
Altos Well Field found to be contaminated with carbon tetrachloride. 
There are many potential sources of contamination for Wells #10 and #110. 
Currently, however, there is no evidence to link the contamination to a 
specific source. Under the proposed revised Hazard Ranking System 
(rHRS), it is necessary to identify the source(s) of contamination. 
Therefore, the carbon tetrachloride contamination of wells located in the 
Los Altos Well Field cannot be evaluated as a distinct site at this time. 

EPA RECOKHENDATION 
Initial Date 

No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) f/fOjt?iJ 
i 

Low-priority LSI (lLSI) 

Medium-priority LSI (mLSI) 

High-priority LSI (hLSI) 

Refer to Other Authority (R) 
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~- -- ~ ~- ---- -- ----- ---~~---- - ---- --~ --~-~ ~----- ---CONTA1:r-REPORT--

AGENCY/AFFILIATION: California Water Service Company 

DEPARTMENT: 

ADDRESS/CITY: Los Altos 

COUNTY/STATE/ZIP: Santa Clara County, California 

CONTACT(S) TITLE PHONE 

1. Rick Steele (415)968-1686-

2. 

E & E PERSON HAKING CONTACT: Cathleen Cauz DATE: 3/21190 

SUBJECT: VeIl #110, groundwater service 

SITE NAME: Los Altos VeIl Field I EPA ID#: CAD980994464 

VeIl #110 is not currently being used. The MCL for carbon tetrachloride 
has been reduced and the California Vater Service does not feel that the 
aeration system could bring the water up to the necessary standards, that 
is, reduce the concentration of carbon tetrachloride to below the new 
MCL. They will probably abandon the well. 

Two-thirds of the total water provided by the California Vater Service in 
the Los Altos district is purchased from the Santa Clara Valley Water 
District. This water is blended with California Vater Service 
groundwater. They have 17,600 services (connections). This water serves 
all of Los Altos, most of Los Altos Hills, very small portions ~f 
Sunnyvale and Mountain View, and one-third of Cupertino. 
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.~~ CONTACT-REPORT-

AGENCY/AFFILIATION: California Department of Health Services 

DEPARTMENT: Toxic Substances Control Division 

ADDRESS/CITY: 700 Heinz Street, Building F, Berkeley 

COUNTY/STATE/ZIP: Alameda, California 

CONTACT(S) TITLE PHONE 

1- Remedios Sunga Project Officer (415) 540-2122 

2. Stanley Sun Project Officer (415)540-3835 

E & E PERSON MAKING CONTACT: Cathleen Cauz DATE: 3/21/90 

SUBJECT: Hillview-Eleanor site 

SITE NAME: Los Altos Well Field I EPA ID#:CAD980994464 

Stanley Sun is the new project officer for the site. A soil gas survey 
was done by Canonie Environmental for the area. No conclusions could be 
drawn from this study as to where contamination of groundwater well came 
from. Carbon tetrachloride was detected above detection limits in 
surface soil samples, but nothing was detected in 30 foot deep boreholes. 
No contamination has been detected in any other wells except for #110 and 
#10. Well #110 is sampled more frequently that #10 because it is with 
the California Water Service. Water sampling results will be in either 
at the end of this month or the beginning of next month. 

Well #110 is no longer being used because of a new, more string~nt 
Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for carbon tetrachloride. The old MCL 
was 5 ~g/l; the new MCL is 0.5 ~g/l. The aeration system would probably 
not satisfy this requirement. California Water Service may abandon well 
#110, but this has not yet been approved by DHS. The MCL that Stanley is 
referring to is not the federal (Clean Drinking Water Act) MCL but rather 
the MCL given by California Title 22. The federal MCL is still 5 ~g/l. 
The Title 22 MCL was changed in February 1989. 
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AGENCY/AFFILIATION: California Department of Health Services 

DEPARTMENT: Toxic Substance Control Division 

ADDRESS/CITY: 700 Heinz Street, Building F, Berkeley 

COUNTY/STATE/ZIP: Alameda, California 94710 

CONTACT(S) TITLE PHONE 

1. Stanley Sun Project Officer (415)540-3835 

2. 

E & E PERSON MAKING CONTACT: Cathleen Cauz DATE: 4/25/90 

SUBJECT: Investigations completed to date at Hillview-Eleanor site 

SITE NAME: Los Altos Well Field I EPA IDt: CAD980994464 

No fact sheets have been put out by DHS since the August 1988 sheet. 

The four deep boreholes were completed. They were for geological 
information only. No samples were taken. One was at City Hall, and the 
other three were in the surrounding area. They were 700 feet deep. 

Canonie's (consultant to DHS) most recent report came out in 1989. 

Boreholes were drilled to 30 feet. Carbon tetrachloride was not detected 
in any of the boreholes. Some of the boreholes were in the area of Wells 
110 and 1110; others were in the area of the dry cleaners. During the 
soil gas survey, higher levels of carbon tetrachloride were detected in 
surface soils near the dry cleaners relative to other areas sampled. 
However, as in all the boreholes, neither carbon tetrachloride nor 
anything else was detected. 

Thus the dry cleaners are no longer being considered a potential source 
of the contamination by DHS. DHS is thinking that maybe the 
contamination is only a local phenomena. They are speculating that the 
source may be old septic tanks at City Hall or the maintenance yard. 

DHS plans to take 
will be sampled. 
be in next month. 
do monitoring. 

more water samples of 110 and 1110. No other wells 
This sampling effort is in the process. Results should 

DHS will probably require the owners of the wells to 

The new project manager for the site is Robert Fether, 540-3831. 
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Appendix B 

Potential Source Location Map and 
Soil Boring And Veil Location Map 

Source: Canonie Environmental, "Phase One Remedial Investigation, 
Hillview-Eleanor, Los Altos, California," August 1989. 
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